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KEY FIGURES

GROUP

Total Sales 74.284 64.779 14.7%

Engineering Plastics 15.854 12.637 25.5%

Plastic Systems 54.589 47.999 13.7%

Others 3.842 4.143 -7.3%

Earnings

Cash flow I (earnings & depreciation/amortization) 9.226 7.253 27.2%

EBIT (adjusted*) 10.162 8.260 23.0%

EBIT 9.322 7.536 23.7%

Net income (adjusted*) 5.991 4.144 44.5%

Net income  5.151 3.420 50.6%

Earnings per share (basic, adjusted*) 0.84 0.58 45.3%

Earnings per share (basic) 0.72 0.48 50.5%

Earnings per share (diluted) 0.71 0.47 51.6%

Weighted average shares outstanding (basic) 7.201.796 7.197.989 0.1%

Weighted average shares outstanding (diluted) 7.266.264 7.315.871 -0.7%

Employees

Total (average) 385 340 13.2%

Personnel expenses 16.168 13.052 23.9%

Capital structure

Equity 19.187 13.800 39.0%

Total capital 59.564 54.043 10.2%

Equity ratio 32.2% 25.5% 26.1%

Investments/depreciation and amortization

Investments in tangible assets 3.819 5.627 -32.1%

Depreciation of tangible assets and

intangible assets (excluding goodwill) 3.236 3.109 4.1%

Amortization of goodwill 840 724 16.0%

in T EURO

*Amortization of goodwill eliminated

Courtesy Translation
This report is a courtesy translation. Legally valid is only the Original German text. Centrotec is not liable for mistakes
due to the translation.

2001 2000 Change 
in percent
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HIGHLIGHTS

Brink Climate Systems, NL

Contents
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Highlights of 2001

■ Rise in revenue and earnings outstrips 
ambitious targets

■ Annual rise in earnings per share have
exceeded 30% since IPO with an average
increase by more than 90% p.a.

■ Equity ratio rises by 25% 

■ Successful takeover and integration of 
Rolf Schmidt Industri Plast A/S, Denmark

■ First own revenues from high-temperature
shaping of carbon composites

■ Preparations for the acquisition 
of Brink Climate Systems, Staphorst, 
the Netherlands

Objectives for 2002

■ Crossing the EUR 100 million revenue
threshold and boosting earnings per share
by at least a further 30%

■ Building on the existing technical and 
market lead with the incipient growth trend
in energy-saving climate control systems

■ Integrating Brink Climate Systems along
the lines used successfully for Ubbink, 
Bond and Rolf Schmidt

■ Further expansion with plastic gas flue
systems in Europe 

■ Establishment of series production opera-
tions for the high-temperature shaping 
of carbon composites (establishment of
Centrotec Composites)
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INTRODUCTION BY THE 

MANAGEMENT BOARD

CENTROTEC Hochleistungskunststoffe AG is

able to look back on three exceptionally suc-

cessful years on the “Neuer Markt” tier of the

stock market. 2001 saw sales rise by a further

15% on the previous year, to an unexpectedly

high EUR 74.3 million. 

The rise in net profits of 51% was likewise more

than satisfactory, especially as we had already

achieved a high level of profits in previous years.

CENTROTEC has increased in size more than

five-fold since the initial public offering at the

end of 1998. It is expected to enjoy a further

surge in growth in 2002, with sales breaking

through the EUR 100 million barrier. The most

positive aspect of this is that we have succeed-

ed in boosting profits by approximately the

same degree. 

Our strategy of placing the emphasis increasingly

on systems has proven to be correct. The Gas

Flue Systems Division has contributed towards

our success with disproportionately high growth,

and has emerged as one of the most successful

business segments of CENTROTEC Hochleistungs-

kunststoffe AG. 

Instead of resting on our laurels, we are already

systematically exploiting the growth trends of the

future:

Trend 1: short and medium-term continua-

tion of growth for plastic gas flue systems 

Technically superior plastic gas flue systems will

become more widespread over the next few

years. Our focus for growth will, however, shift

increasingly to other European countries. These

markets are only just beginning to develop. This

growth trend, which has already been under way

for several years, is consequently set to continue

for a number of years.

Hans-Lothar Hagen
Engineering Plastics (Chairman)

Dr. Gert-Jan Huisman
Finance

Dr. Alexander Kirsch
Strategy and Expansion
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Martin Beijer
Plastic Systems, Gas Flue + Solar / Roof Segment

Rob Slemmer
Plastic Systems, Climate Segment

Trend 2: medium-term growth for heat

recovery

We have established a foothold in intelligent

climate control, in view of the medium-term

growth trend. The core element here is heat

recovery (by means of a heat exchanger made

from high-performance plastic). The controlled

climate is an integral aspect of the low-energy

house which is currently spreading very rapidly,

and of the even more economical passive house.

This trend is just gathering momentum, and 

will bring us significant growth over the next 

5–7 years.

Trend 3: long-term growth from high-tech

materials

Our activities in the field of advanced composites

are more long-term in nature. We have a new,

unique method of producing these super-light-

weight but extremely strong materials at low

cost and in larger production lots. We are also
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We would like to take this opportunity to

extend our sincere thanks to our employees.

Their exceptional contribution has helped to

make this success possible.

creating ourselves options for growth through

other developments involving new materials,

such as advanced engineering plastics. In view of

the long lead times for new production series, we

anticipate a growth horizon of several years. 

Our conclusion after more than three successful

years on the stock market is once again highly

positive. We have not merely achieved our

forecasts; we have exceeded them. The ground-

work for future growth has moreover been

accomplished. We will adhere to this course and

continue to build on our robust substance in

order to create lasting shareholder value in the

long term.



REPORT OF THE 

SUPERVISORY BOARD

The Supervisory Board is able to look back on a

highly successful fiscal 2001.

Earnings were boosted by 51%. Revenue rose 

by 15%, higher than the average for the sector,

and were moreover highly profitable, with an

EBIT-to-revenue ratio of 12.5%. 

The process of establishing ourselves as one of

the leading suppliers of systems and products

from high-performance plastics in Europe was

systematically driven forward. In the field of

plastic gas flue systems, our market lead was

again strengthened. 

We congratulate the Management Board, the

management of the operative companies and the

team of all CENTROTEC employees on this

achievement. Their above-average commitment

has ensured that this achievement has been sus-

tained unabated ever since the company's

flotation. 

During the 2001 fiscal year, the Supervisory Board

was informed regularly and comprehensively of

the company's business progress, and in parti-

cular of the development in its revenue, orders,

earnings, net worth and financial situation and of

the company's discernible opportunities and risks

of future development, through both written and

oral reports. The Supervisory Board has, in accor-

dance with legal requirements and the articles of

incorporation, performed the tasks which fall due

to it, and has in particular regularly monitored

and advised the Management Board.

On the basis of the Management Board's reports,

the commercial position and progress of the

company, together with its opportunities and

risks, were regularly discussed with the

Management Board. Wherever ratification by the

Supervisory Board was required, the proposals of

the Management Board were studied and

approved by the members of the Supervisory

Board. The topics discussed at the meetings of

the Supervisory Board focused on the fundamen-

tal business policies of the parent company and

its subsidiaries.  

The accounts, annual financial statements,

management report, consolidated financial

statements and group management report for

CENTROTEC Hochleistungskunststoffe AG as at

December 31, 2001 have been examined by the

auditors, PriceWaterhouseCoopers Deutsche

Revision AG, Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft,
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Kassel, who have given their unqualified certifi-

cation thereof. The auditors' report, a copy of

which was sent to each member of the

Supervisory Board, was discussed at length in the

meeting of the Supervisory Board. One of the

auditors attended this meeting and reported on

the principal findings of the audit.

The Supervisory Board has examined the annual

financial statements, management report and

consolidated financial statements, including

group management report, as drawn up by the

Management Board, as well as the dependence

report. The examination by the Supervisory Board

revealed no cause for objection. The annual

financial statements issued by the Management

Board have been granted the unqualified

approval of the Supervisory Board, and are thus

established pursuant to § 172 Sentence 1 of AktG

(German Stock Corporation Law).

Marsberg, March 2002

The Supervisory Board

Guido A. Krass

(Chairman)

Herr Thomas is retiring from the Supervisory

Board on age grounds. He has assisted the

company through his discernment, immense

dedication and ability to provide helpful advice

on a wide range of matters. We are deeply

indebted to him for all his effort.

Herr Thomas will be succeeded by Mr. Wim

Brink. As a remarkably successful businessman

with inside knowledge of our market segments

– in particular the area of Climate and Gas 

Flue Systems – he will be able to assist us with 

his extensive experience and entrepreneurial

powers of judgment.
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INTERNATIONAL SPREAD

CENTROTEC AG was already earning over half its

revenue outside Germany by 2000. As a result of

continuing expansion, particularly abroad, this

proportion rose to over two-thirds in 2001,

adding further momentum to our strategy of

systematically developing our sales expertise and

presence.

Engineering Plastics

■ Development and production of high-

temperature semi-finished plastic products

■ Prototyping/small-series production of

advanced structural elements from high-

performance plastics

■ Series production super-lightweight and 

high-strength advanced composites in the

form of semi-finished and prefabricated

articles, made by high-temperature shaping

High Temperature Plastics Gas Flue Systems / Solar Roof

Brink Climate  Systems (NL, D)
Ubbink Systems (NL, UK, F, B)

CENTROTEC

Representatives

Advanced  Composites

Centrotec Composites (D)
Bond Laminates (25%; D)

Centroplast Kunststofferzeugnisse (D)       
Rolf Schmidt Industri Plast (DK)

Climate Systems

Centrotherm Abgassystemtechnik (D, I)     
Ubbink Systems (NL, UK, F, B)

Systems 

■ Plastic gas flue systems for condensing boiler

technology

■ Controlled climate systems (heat recovery) 

and air heating technology for low-energy

houses

■ Solar/roof systems as components for roof

technology

BUSINESS AREAS

AND SPREAD

BUSINESS AREAS



HIGH TEMPERATURE PLASTICS

The High Temperature Plastics area has success-

fully been developing and manufacturing techni-

cal products for a variety of special applications

for many years now. These products, made from

high-performance plastics, are used by renowned

clients in the fields of mechanical and plant

engineering, medical technology and food pro-

cessing. 

High-temperature semi-finished plastic

products – a powerhouse of ideas for new

materials applications

The field of technical semi-finished products is

our powerhouse of ideas for the development of

new material grades and their production. It

forms the nucleus of our policy of innovation,

including for the related business area of plastic

systems. Our expertise in the R&D oriented area

of semi-finished product development, acquired

over many years, helps us to anticipate future

applications and thus to establish a competitive

edge for our customers worldwide.

Developments of our own, such as our special

vacuum calibration methods, serve to demon-

strate our capacity to innovate. They cement our

leading position in the field of high-temperature

semi-finished plastic products and enable us to

supply our customers with a diverse range. The

trend towards the substitution of conventional

materials such as glass, aluminium and metals

will continue, not because our plastics are

cheaper, but because they are technically

superior both in terms of their processing char-

acteristics and their final use. PC (polycarbonate),

for example, an amorphous, high-strength,

transparent thermoplastic material, combines all

the advantages of glass and metals, etc., pos-

sesses good electrical insulating properties and is

moreover neutral in odour and taste. PVDV

(polyvinylidene fluoride has similar properties. In

terms of strength, rigidity, creep strength and

resistance to radiant energy, PVDF is moreover

superior to all other fluoropolymers. 

Following the successful takeover of the 

Danish company Rolf Schmidt Industri Plast A/S,

we have been able to increase our European

presence and expertise in this field of business.

Particularly our broader expertise in the develop-

ment and design of prefabricated, customized

system solutions is a key component of our

product portfolio that will continue to make a

fundamental contribution to future growth in

this business area.
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ENGINEERING PLASTICS

Advanced Composi tes

Prefabricated parts – 

critical design elements

Precision semi-finished articles are increasingly

being manufactured in-house, using CNC-

controlled production methods and with complex

finishing operations in preparation for the parts'

final applications. 

These swift, flexible, high-quality processes for

our international customers provide a guarantee

of steadily rising revenue and earnings.

Mechanical precision components made from

high-performance plastics are used e.g. in motor

racing or medical equipment technology.

CENTROTEC plastic finished parts are being used

in preference to conventional metal parts.

Through projects with partners, we develop cus-

tomer-specific finished parts rapidly and flexibly. 

Our experience in the finishing of high-perform-

ance plastics rounds off our expertise, which

ranges from semi-finished products to systems. 

We supply problem-solving products to com-

panies such as Siemens and investment goods

manufacturers such as Heidelberger Druck,

Gildemeister and KHS, and also to the semicon-

ductor industry. Our product spectrum ranges

from individually designed one-off specimens to

small and midsize series, and from outsourced

development projects to pilot production series. 

A key factor of our success is a project-based

development partnership with industry when

planning and producing customer-specific com-

ponents. The wide range of options for the

further processing of semi-finished products is

the basis on which individual customer prefer-

ences can be met, to CENTROTEC's customary

standards of quality, however tight the deadline.

ADVANCED COMPOSITES

Advanced composites are plastics reinforced

with woven long fibres (carbon, aramide, glass,

kevlar, etc.) and exhibiting extremely high

strength coupled with minimum weight.

Tepex® – super-lightweight materials 

with a great future

The two founders of Bond Laminates GmbH, in

which we hold a participating interest of

24,95%, formerly worked for DuPont de
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Nemours as developers; they have now devised 

a unique automated production technique 

for thermoplastic advanced composites.  It has

previously only been possible to produce these

high-strength, super-lightweight materials by

manual processes. The material Tepex® devel-

oped by Bond is the first of its kind that can 

be produced in an industrial process and sub-

sequently machined automatically. 

Thanks to its special properties, Tepex® is suit-

able for a remarkably broad spectrum of applica-

tions in such areas as the aviation, automotive,

electronics and mobile telephony industries, and

for the production of technically advanced sports

equipment. 

In order to generate even greater synergy

benefits for the group in the field of advanced

composites, Bond Laminates GmbH relocated

from Trossingen to Brilon, where we are also

located, in the third quarter of 2001. Following

the successful entry into various markets by 

the material manufacturer Bond Laminates,

CENTROTEC Hochleistungskunststoffe AG estab-

lished the company CENTROTEC Composites

GmbH in Brilon in January 2002. The new sub-

sidiary will process Bond's materials into finished

products for various different applications by

means of high-temperature shaping techniques. 

One achievement is for instance the develop-

ment of a Tepex® sole for a new high-tech sports

shoe for Puma. This sports shoe will appear on

the market to coincide with soccer's 2002 World

Cup. There are also orders from the hifi sector 

for loudspeaker components. Various highly

promising international contacts were likewise

established in this area and the first orders

received following the first exhibition appearance

at the ALMA in Las Vegas in January 2002, an

international trade exhibition for the hifi and

audio sector, accompanied. In all, we anticipate

steep, profitable growth on international markets

for advanced composites over the next few years.
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SYSTEMS

Gas Flue Systems

Cl imate Systems

GAS FLUE SYSTEMS

The trend towards energy efficiency and the

substitution of metals with high-performance

plastics have made our gas flue systems remark-

ably successful. 

Growth driven by economical 

condensing-boiler technology 

CENTROTEC established this field of business 

in 1994, having identified the trend in the

heating market towards condensing boilers. Gas

condensing boiler systems save 35% energy by

recovering energy from the flue gas through 

a process of condensation. They need an

ingenious flue gas system in order to do this.

Substitution of metals

The new condensing boilers were initially used in

conjunction with conventional gas flue systems

made from metal. It transpired, however, that

metal exhibits critical disadvantages in this

application. The flue gas from condensing

boilers produces a slightly acidic condensate,

which corrodes the metal. The use of plastic

permitted a configuration that was both

thermally stable and resistant to acid. Plastic

systems have already largely cornered the market

in the field of condensing boiler technology.

Most condensing boilers installed today are

fitted with durable, easy-to-fit plastic systems.

Along with the increasing spread of condensing

boilers, the market volume for plastic gas flue

systems is rising. Germany and the Netherlands,

where environmental awareness is particularly

pronounced, are the European countries where

such systems are most widespread. 

The Dutch – pioneers of 

condensing boiler technology

The Netherlands in particular plays a pioneering

role in condensing boiler technology, which

accounts for more than 80% of the entire heat-

ing market (though plastic gas flue systems are

not yet widespread, as they did not receive

official approval until 2001). In Germany, the

penetration rate of condensing boiler technology

is currently around 40% – a relatively high rate

in European terms, but one that nevertheless

indicates that there is considerable scope for

progress. 

This development is just taking off in other

neighbouring European countries. The installa-

tion rate there is only 5–10%. These markets

thus offer full potential for development.

CENTROTEC is ideally positioned to capitalize on

market growth abroad, with its own subsidiaries

in the Netherlands, France, Great Britain, Italy,

Scandinavia and Belgium, as well as sales



partners in Switzerland and Austria. Europe is

thus predestined for high double-digit growth

rates over the coming years. As boiler manufac-

turers are increasingly adopting pan-European

strategies and the technical requirements of gas

flue systems are rising, there is also a process 

of consolidation among suppliers of gas flue

systems. Four players with Europe-wide opera-

tions have emerged. Of these four, CENTROTEC

is the market leader for pioneering plastic

concepts. 

Our product range currently comprises over

1,000 components, and is protected by numer-

ous patents and permits. 

We supply complete gas flue systems in all

diameters (ND 63 to 630) and types. Our systems

adapt flexibly to the varying architectural designs

of buildings. Our products constitute complete

OEM systems used by boiler manufacturers, as 

a critical module of the gas condensing boiler.

Top priority is always attached to technical inno-

vation and refinement, as exemplified by various

new developments launched in 2001

■ A patented inspection element which for

instance reduces the flow resistance of the gas

flue system to record low values, while substan-

tially simplifying regular technical inspections.

■ Modular-type roof ducts, for use in various

different countries where there are differing

regulatory requirements.

■ The use of new combinations of materials of

improved durability and stability.

Advantages of CENTROTEC 

gas flue systems:

■ Absolutely corrosion-free

■ High thermal insulation

■ Low weight

■ Easy to fit accurately

■ Extensive range for optimum adaptability

■ Good value for money

■ Support for calculating cross-sections 

and planning work

■ Special ready-to-fit kits for ease of 

stock management

■ Suitable for all condensing boilers

■ Reliable and permanently tight

■ Scope for modifying and extending, 

for a reliable investment

■ Greater installed reliability with translucent

PP climate systems
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This makes a filtered, controlled air supply all the

more important. 

Climate control systems are consequently set 

to become an increasingly important field of

business that will precipitate future growth for

CENTROTEC.

The Netherlands – a pioneering market

Once again, the Netherlands plays a pioneering

role here. The introduction of tough legislation

on energy consumption by private houses in

1998 (followed by more stringent controls in

2000) prompted a massive drive to exploit the

potential for savings by means of intelligent

ventilation. 29% of all new single-family homes

are now equipped with controlled ventilation

systems incorporating heat recovery technology.

This figure has increased five-fold since 1998. 

Similar development emerging in Germany

We are now witnessing the beginnings of a

similar trend in Germany. A new Energy Saving

Order became law here on February 1, 2002. It

lays down more stringent requirements for the

overall energy consumption of a house and

makes the “low-energy house” the standard for

all new building activity. Previously, only around

one-third of all new single-family and two-family

PLASTIC SYSTEMS 

Climate Systems

CLIMATE SYSTEMS

Now that insulation and heating technology have

been optimized, the next logical step is ventila-

tion. 

Energy-saving systems – 

the emergence of a new market

There are three underlying trends:

■ Houses are becoming more and more

“airtight”. The air exchange has fallen by 

over 80% since the 1970s. An average family

produces 12–14 kilograms of water vapour every

hour. This moisture can no longer be expelled as

a result of the effective insulation. Most houses

built in accordance with the latest standards but

without controlled ventilation are consequently

suffering from moisture damage. 

■ Uncontrolled ventilation is one of the biggest

causes of energy wastage in a private house. The

common practice of simply opening a window by

12 cm allows energy costing EUR 1.10 to escape

every hour.

■ People are becoming increasingly aware of

health issues. Complaints that are aggravated by

poor indoor atmospheric conditions (allergies,

asthma) in particular are increasing sharply.

Almost 20% of children now suffer from asthma.
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houses fulfilled the low-energy standard. The

new legislation now obliges all new buildings to

conform to this standard. There are various ways

of complying with the low-energy standard. The

most common approach is still to install massive

insulation. Around 20% of low-energy houses

have nevertheless traditionally been equipped

with heat recovery systems. Experts predict that

the number of heat recovery systems is set to

soar.

Increasing insulation necessitates 

controlled ventilation

However, growth in heat recovery will be 

somewhat more restrained than the legislatively-

driven growth in low-energy houses. This is

because of habits, not technical factors: until

now, innovative architects have been the ones

who have championed the low-energy concept.

They have by definition been more receptive to

new technologies. We now have a situation

where more traditionally-minded architects are

likewise obliged to comply with the new

standard. The latter are likely to turn to traditional

insulation as the most immediate solution. It will

nevertheless gradually become evident that the

aforementioned drawbacks of maximum insula-

tion (inadequate air exchange, unhealthy interior

atmosphere) will increasingly become the focus

of public debate. The idea of the modern-

standard controlled interior climate, still widely

unknown in Germany, is the only way of

assuring an enduringly healthy interior climate.

There will consequently be a certain delay in heat

recovery achieving its breakthrough, but this

principle should ultimately become widespread

in Germany, too. 

Our heat recovery systems – 

technological and market leaders

Our heat recovery systems, which are based

around a heat exchanger made from special

plastic, draw in the stale air inside a building and

use it to heat up filtered fresh air. These systems,

sold under the Brink brand, are the technological

leaders, achieving a rate of recovery of 95% of

the energy present in the outgoing air.

Apart from the insulation of buildings and the

use of condensing boiler technology, no other

energy-saving measure achieves such a good

input-to-CO2 emissions ratio. Brink heat recovery

systems are also the leaders in terms of market

penetration. Sold predominantly under the sepa-

rate brand name of Brink in the Netherlands, our

systems are currently the second most popular

make, only marginally behind the market

leaders. In Germany and other European coun-

tries, Brink systems, which in some cases are

supplied as OEM systems to renowned domestic

manufacturers in Germany, are the most wide-

spread make. 
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growth. We have nevertheless continued to work

on forward-looking projects in this area too. A

solar energy system that is designed for ultra-

easy fitting was created in conjunction with 

the Technical University of Eindhoven. It has a

patented plastic frame structure which drastically

cuts installation costs compared with conven-

tional systems. 

This system has now also been adapted for use

on flat roofs. The special feature of this system is

that it can be adjusted in line with the sun's

position, at an angle that minimizes shadows

when several solar panels are erected side by

side.  This enables the panels to make maximum

use of the sunlight.  

CENTROTEC's solar energy systems have met

with an outstanding market reception.  In a rep-

resentative survey, a majority of processing com-

panies declared the CENTROTEC system to be

the best such product on the market. In the

Netherlands, currently the most important mar-

ket for the CENTROTEC solar systems, subsidies

of EUR 450 to 700 per solar system are available.

A further area of development is the designing

of special roof ducts for intelligent climate con-

trol systems. Demand for these products is grow-

ing in line with the trend towards the low-ener-

gy house described above.

SOLAR / ROOF

This business area has become gradually less

important in recent years as the other areas have

expanded, even though it still achieves a wel-

come, moderate rate of growth. This business

area has benefited from the flourishing idea of

making more intensive use of the roof, and 

from the trend that has become particularly

pronounced in recent years of installing technical

systems in it. We use the cash flow generated by

this line of business for example to finance our

investment in other areas enjoying more vigorous

PLASTIC SYSTEMS 

Solar /  Roof



GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT
of  CENTROTEC Hochle i s tungskunsts toffe  AG,  Marsberg

for  the f inancial  year 2001

Growth continues unabated – 

earnings up by 51%

Despite the weak state of the economy as a

whole, CENTROTEC enjoyed a further rise in

revenue and earnings in 2001. Earnings per share

rose from EUR 0.58 to EUR 0.84 before adjust-

ment for goodwill (the prior-year German

Commercial Code figure was EUR 0.66). Revenue

– driven by organic growth – increased by 15%

to EUR 74 million. This took us past the medium-

term target defined in 1999 (at a time when the

economic climate was much more positive). 

Growth in earnings per share since IPO

reaches an annual 95%

CENTROTEC has thus seen its revenue increase

more than five-fold since the initial public

offering in 1998, from EUR 13 million to EUR 74

million. This growth has been achieved with a

high level of profitability. Earnings per share

(after elimination of the costs of the IPO and

amortization of goodwill) have risen by an annual

average of 95%, from EUR 0.11 to a present 

EUR 0.84. 

CENTROTEC has developed in strategic terms

from a specialist for the processing of high-

temperature plastics into a clearly focused tech-

nology group with a Europe-wide presence. With

products in the fields of gas flue systems for

condensing boilers, heat recovery, solar energy

systems and new materials for weight reduction,

CENTROTEC is profiting from the broader trend

towards energy-saving.

Setting sights on the EUR 100 million

threshold with new heat recovery

technology

Our focus on technologies of the future assures

profitable growth for some years to come. Next

year, the group should cross the EUR 100 million

revenue threshold, and in so doing will enter a

new dimension. 

In addition to organic growth, the acquisition

concluded on January 2, 2002 of Brink Climate

Systems, Staphorst, the Netherlands, should

contribute towards this development. Brink is 

the European market leader for heat recovery

systems in low-energy houses. As a result of the

introduction of the new Energy Saving Order 

on February 1, 2002 the low-energy house will

become the norm, providing a significant 

boost for heat recovery, the principle of extract-

ing stale air and using its heat to warm up fresh

air. 
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Plastic gas flue systems continue to grow

with the trend towards energy efficiency

The continuing growth of plastic gas flue

systems for condensing boiler technology in the

European heating market once again made 

a substantial contribution to the growth in

revenue and earnings in the past fiscal year. 

This trend will hold up, as the very economical

condensing boilers are increasingly supplanting

traditional heating systems. 

The future promise of 

super-lightweight composites

Super-lightweight but high-strength Tepex®

carbon composites likewise stand to benefit

from the energy-saving trend. After acquiring a

participating interest in Bond-Laminates GmbH,

Trossingen, in 2000, the “Advanced Composites”

Division was systematically developed in 2001.

Bond-Laminates relocated from Trossingen to

Brilon, in our immediate vicinity. Bond-Laminates

enjoyed growth of 29% in the past fiscal year. 

We performed advance development work  in

2001 on the high-temperature shaping of fibre-

reinforced composites, a technologically com-

plex process and, having successfully completed

prototype production, acquired our first orders

for series-produced articles. 

REPORT ON BUSINESS PROGRESS,
SITUATION AND RISKS 

1. Branch and general economy – 

own growth targets achieved in spite 

of adverse economic climate

The economy as a whole failed to sustain the

previous year's healthy economic trend in 2001.

Particularly in the second half of the year, there

was a marked slowdown in economic activity. 

As we are positioned in attractive market niches

with our business activities, we were never-

theless able to achieve our forecast growth

despite the cyclical downturn. This success was

once again attributable in the main to a rise 

in demand for our gas flue technology for

condensing boilers. This growth is engendered

by product benefits (resistance to corrosion and

high temperatures), energy saving (condensing
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boiler technology is 35% more economical than

conventional boilers) and our expertise in materi-

als and systems.

CENTROTEC AG is benefiting doubly from

growth trends: condensing boiler technology is

gaining increasing market shares in Europe

because it is significantly more economical and

environment-friendly. On top of this growth

trend there is a process of substitution of con-

ventional metal gas flue systems with more

durable, easier-to-fit plastic systems. 

We believe that the growth anticipated in this

market in 2002 and beyond will be driven sub-

stantially by developments in Germany, Austria,

Switzerland and the Netherlands. There are

moreover already clear signs that similar patterns

of growth will follow in other European coun-

tries. Our subsidiary Ubbink Systemtechnik, of

Doesburg, was already enjoying success in the

Dutch, British, French and Belgian markets in this

field in 2001. 

A first order for the US market was moreover

completed; this successful market entry paves

the way for further contracts on overseas

markets. In addition to steadily expanding our

sales expertise, our successful technical innova-

tions and refinements ensure that we will be able

to maintain our competitive edge.

The Engineering Plastics business line, with its

expertise in the processing and application of

high-performance plastics, continues to repre-

sent the nucleus of our innovative capabilities. 

The weak economic situation in Germany in

2001 meant that the dynamic pace of growth

enjoyed in 2000 could not be sustained. It is

generally acknowledged that a reluctance to

invest on the part of manufacturers and opera-

tors of machinery and plant is the first effect of a

cyclical downturn, and our business likewise

suffered in this way. This business line, excluding

its acquisition, was nevertheless stable, and

actually enjoyed significant growth if the newly

acquired subsidiary Rolf Schmidt is included. The

dip in domestic demand was counterbalanced by

an intensification of activities abroad. The very

broad spectrum of applications and customers

moreover proves particularly valuable at a time

when the economy is tight. 

Assuming an economic recovery materializes in

2002/2003, we anticipate a sharp rise in growth

rates in this area too. Capital investments in

2001 in a production and logistics hall and in

technically advanced production methods are

broadening our overall range of services and

products, thus providing the basis for further

success in the field of engineering plastics.
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2. Revenue and orders – high organic

growth plus successful acquisition

In the year under review, the revenue of

CENTROTEC AG rose year on year by 15% from

EUR 64.8 million to EUR 74.3 million. This suc-

cess was bolstered by the successful integration

of Rolf Schmidt Industri Plast A/S, as well as 

by high organic growth. The Engineering 

Plastics business line recorded a rise in revenue 

from EUR 12.6 million to EUR 15.9 million. This

corresponds to a growth rate of 25%. 

Gas flue systems in Germany again enjoyed

disproportionately high growth of 46% and

consequently played a key role in the healthy

overall revenue and performance. 

The rate of organic growth as a whole once again

ran into double figures. This underlines the suit-

ability of the strategy behind our product range.

3. Production – systematic 

internal optimization

After operating at full load in 2000, particularly

in the Engineering Plastics business line, we had

the opportunity to carry out projects to optimize

throughput times and yields at the Marsberg and

Doesburg production plants in 2001.

The new Logistics Centre erected in 2000

appreciably boosted our efficiency in the field of

plastic gas flue systems. The Brilon plant's ability

to supply orders was almost constantly 100%

throughout 2001.

4. Procurement – international 

purchasing schemes

The Plastic Systems business line kicked off a

scheme for the internationally pooled purchasing

of important assemblies and components. This

enabled us to exploit existing potential for pur-

chasing in 2001, but the full anticipated poten-

tial is likely to be realized from 2002 onwards. 

In the Engineering Plastics business line, the fall

in market prices for raw materials in the second

half of the year had an impact on both purchase

prices and revenue. In this sector, it is customary

to pass on changes in raw material prices to the

customer. 
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5. Capital investments – new Production

and Logistics Centre for Engineering Plastics

In the light of capacity bottlenecks in the

preceding periods, we invested in an extension

to the production and logistics facilities at

Marsberg during the year under review. This

investment provides a sound basis for future

growth and optimizes our internal throughput

times and ability to fulfill customer orders. The

“Brilon Logistics Centre” for gas flue systems,

completed in 2000, clearly illustrated this fact.

Investment in this project totalled EUR 0.6 million,

including EUR 0.45 million in the 2001 financial

year. 

We also invested a total of EUR 3.8 million in

property, plant and equipment at the Doesburg,

Brilon and Marsberg plants in the year under

review. Capital investments were consequently

roughly on a par with depreciation for the year.

6. Financing – borrowings reduced from

cash flow

Thanks to the positive earnings, it was possible

to increase the equity ratio from 25.5% in 2000

to 32.2% in 2001. EUR 1.3 million of net bank

loans (less cash in hand) were repaid, in spite of

the acquisition of Rolf Schmidt Industri Plast A/S.

In relation to the substantial rise in revenue and

earnings, and also to the higher balance sheet

total following this acquisition, borrowings have

thus been significantly reduced. The bank loans

to equity capital ration improved by one-third to

1.25, compared with 1.80 in the previous year

(both figures are very healthy for an industrial

enterprise with a stable earnings situation).

As in the past, it will continue to be easily pos-

sible to finance both the investment necessitated

by organic growth and our repayment obliga-

tions from current cash flow. 

The acquisition of Rolf Schmidt Industri Plast A/S

was completed in the year under review without

the need for a capital increase. The Production

and Logistics Centre was financed in part from

subsidies.

For the acquisition of Brink Climate Systems,

which has an impact on the Balance Sheet for

the first time in fiscal 2002, a minor capital
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increase of 445,975 shares (6%) which did not

take effect until the start of 2002 was made

from approved capital.

7. Personnel and welfare – acquisition 

adds to employee total

At group level, we once again acquired additi-

onal in-house expertise by recruiting extra per-

sonnel. The focus of this recruitment was on

product and production technology and on tech-

nical sales.

The employee total rose from 340 FTE in 

200 to 385 FTE. The acquisition of Rolf Schmidt

accounts for two-thirds of the increase.

8. Quality and environment – tougher

legislation a driving force of our growth

Whereas other companies are obliged to book

increasingly tough environmental legislation to

costs, in our case it promotes growth. 

Our principal products actively contribute

towards reducing energy consumption:

■ Our gas flue systems for modern 

condensing boilers; 

■ Our heat recovery systems for 

climate control; 

■ And our solar energy systems for the 

generation of power

We likewise endeavour to promote environ-

mental protection through our own production

activities. There are projects aimed at steadily

cutting energy consumption at our production

plants. In addition, a new waste disposal concept

for recycling plastic residue has been established.

Our production waste is reprocessed according

to separate grades, and reusable materials used

in the production of lower-grade plastics.

The quality and precision of our products have

made us a leading partner throughout Europe

for high-performance technology. Along the

entire process chain, each individual step in the

various different functional areas is accompanied

by measures to assure quality. Our quality certi-

fication as well as product-specific regulatory

permits in various European countries and inter-

national CE certificates serve to shore up our

leading market position. 
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9. Research and development – focus on

environmental technology and energy-

saving potential

Even if we enjoy a degree of protection through

patents, permits and certification, the only

genuinely effective way of defending our market

position is to maintain a constant process of

innovation and enhancement. 

Research and development are the basis of the

above-average growth rates and earnings that

CENTROTEC AG has enjoyed in recent years. 

In the market segment for plastic gas flue

systems, CENTROTEC AG remains the technology

leader. This lead was strengthened in the year

under review through further innovations. 

The R&D department for gas flue systems was

able to bring a novel, flow-optimized inspection

element to production maturity in 2001. This

CENTROTEC development, for which it has

applied for a patent, achieves a 75% lower coef-

ficient of loss in respect of flow resistance thanks

to a special toroidally shaped deflector element.

This not only improves efficiency, but also means

that flues of up to 150% longer of the same

cross-section are possible. 

In response to constantly shifting material

requirements, we team up with universities and

research institutes at leading plastics manufac-

turers. The objective in this is to investigate the

following subject areas:

■ Researching and defining plastics for 

thermo-mechanically taxing applications

■ Developing special processing techniques 

for the manufacture of thin-wall pipes of 

fibre-reinforced plastics

■ Using and optimizing self-developed and

innovative tools for plastics processing and

machining

Developments pioneered by Bond-Laminates

demonstrate that it is possible to combine

thermoplastics and fibres in an industrial process

by means of heating and pressurizing. The mate-

rial produced in this way is then processed into

finished elements by means of high-temperature

shaping. Components that could previously only

be produced manually from thermoset plastics

can now be made very economically in an indus-

trial series production process.
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Development work in the year under review

concentrated on the one hand on longer-term

projects for potential volume-production applica-

tions in the aviation and automotive industries,

and on the other hand on elaborating applica-

tions in the leisure, sport and security sectors.

There is a prospect of series products for these

sectors reaching market maturity in the short to

medium term. 

CENTROTEC saw its first own product line in the

field of sport and leisure reach series maturity.

The product in question is a sole made from the

Bond material TEPEX® for a high-end football

boot. The TEPEX® sole – shaped by CENTROTEC –

is very lightweight, but enables the boot to

achieve a defined strength which supports the

player's shooting and jumping action. 

Heat recovery systems are a further  product

highlight made by our company. At the heart of

these heat recovery systems there is a heat

exchanger made from special plastic, which

extracts the stale air inside the building and uses

it to heat up the fresh, filtered incoming air. Our

newly acquired subsidiary Brink is the technolog-

ical leader in this field, achieving a rate of

recovery of 95% of the energy present in the

outgoing air. The drift of current development

activities is to adapt a now fully mature techno-

logy to varying installation environments. 

In addition to the Brink heat recovery system,

Ubbink has teamed up with a partner company

to develop a “Ventronic System” which is

capable of achieving significant energy savings. It

ventilates a house more effectively, using less air.

This is particularly vital in highly insulated low-

energy houses, if the accumulation of moisture is

to be avoided. The “Ventronic System” is a

demand-controlled natural ventilation system. It

is controlled via a central regulating unit on 

the basis of a predefinable ventilation and air

extraction matrix, enabling the individual user to

adapt it to their lifestyle pattern.
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10. Important developments – 

acquisition and establishment of new 

company in Climate, Engineering Plastics

and Composites fields

CENTROTEC Hochleistungskunststoffe AG

acquired Brink Climate Systems, Staphorst, the

Netherlands, on January 2, 2002.

This acquisition slots ideally into our overall

strategy of combining the functions heating,

ventilation/air extraction, climate control and

heat recovery into intelligent, technically mature

all-round solutions, with a view to saving energy

and protecting the environment. The company,

which is already profitable, will assume a core

function within our growth strategy.

Rolf Schmidt Industri Plast A/S, Kolding, Den-

mark, was in addition acquired on March 15,

2001. This company, which was likewise acquired

in full, now gives us an ideal foothold in

Scandinavia and offers scope for synergy in sales,

R&D and production activities within the

Engineering Plastics business line. The swift,

successful post acquisition management meas-

ures have enabled us to integrate this subsidiary

effectively into the overall structure of the group.

In addition to the two aforementioned acquisi-

tions, we established a new company by the

name of CENTROTEC Composites GmbH, with

its registered office in Brilon, in February 2002,

shortly after the end of the fiscal year. Having

already gained access to the new material of

fibre reinforced composites and to its purpose-

designed production process by acquiring a par-

ticipating interest in Bond-Laminates in 2000, we

are transferring responsibility for the high-tem-

perature shaping of this material to CENTROTEC

Composites, which will also develop and market

end products for various market segments such

as the leisure industry, electronics and security

technology.

11. Net worth – further buildup 

in fixed assets

Property, plant and equipment rose by EUR 2.6

million to EUR 21.7 million in the year under

review. The first-time consolidation of Rolf

Schmidt Industri Plast A/S and the investment in

the Production and Logistics Centre in Marsberg

are the main reasons for this increase.

There was also a rise in current assets from 

EUR 22.0 million to EUR 24.6 million in the 

year under review. This change affected both

inventories, which rose from EUR 10.8 million to 

EUR 11.2 million, and accounts receivable and

other assets.
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12. Related companies – arm's length 

principle

Legal transactions with companies in which

members of the Supervisory Board and

management hold or might hold an interest

were conducted in the fiscal year. As a precau-

tionary measure, a dependence report was

therefore issued by the Management Board.

Concluding remark from the dependence report:

“Pursuant to Section 312 (3) of German Stock

Corporation Law, we declare that, on the basis

of the circumstances known to us at the time

when legal transactions with related companies

were conducted or measures taken or forborne,

our company received adequate consideration

for each legal transaction and was not placed at

a disadvantage by the implementation or for-

bearance of the measure.”

13. Earnings situation – above-average 

rise in revenue and earnings

Revenue rose year on year by 15% in 2001, from

EUR 64.8 million to EUR 74.3 million. We are

able to report a rise in EBIT from EUR 7.5 million

in the previous year to EUR 9.3 million in the 

year under review. This represents a rise of 24 %.

The earnings per share have risen to EUR 0.84

before adjustment for goodwill and are thus in

excess of expectations for the year under review.

The cost of purchased materials likewise

improved slightly for the group as a whole. The

overall material costs ratio was reduced from

48.8% in 2000 to 46.2%. The positive trend

from 2000 thus continued. 

Depreciation and amortization for the group

(after elimination of amortization of goodwill)

totalled EUR 3.3 million, and was thus EUR 0.3

million up on the previous year.
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Other operating expenses rose from EUR 10.0

million to EUR 12.1 million. Whereas freight costs

were cut by EUR 235,000, other costs rose by

EUR 1,837,000. These include, among other

items, the cost of the changeover to the euro for

data processing systems at the various group

companies, and higher costs for reporting and

the management of stock market affairs. The

greater international spread of our group in

addition meant that travel expenses were higher.

The financial result was EUR –1.5 million in the

previous year. In the year under review, the

finance result was EUR –1.2 million, representing

an improvement of 20%.

14. Key risks – broad customer 

spectrum and international presence 

bringing stability

In view of its relatively broad range of products

and customers, its presence in seven countries

and its focus on attractive niche markets,

CENTROTEC AG is shielded relatively well against

cyclical factors. 

We nevertheless pay close attention to the risks

to which our company is exposed. CENTROTEC

has a risk management system in which the

company is analysed and relevant areas of risk

are defined. For these risk areas, changes in risks

are regularly monitored on the basis of reference

values and – where necessary – corrective meas-

ures initiated.

Our activities are in expansion-oriented market

niches and we are working on the assumption

that demand will continue to rise over the next

few years. There is nevertheless the risk that

technological changes or similar factors could

hamper demand for our products.

A further area of risk is dependence on major

customers. Our largest customer represents

approximately 13% of consolidated revenue. 

The second-largest customer accounts for less

than 5% of consolidated revenue. Our customer

structure as a whole is very broad-based. The loss

of major accounts could nevertheless diminish

earnings.

Throughout the group, our market niches are

growing and are relatively immune to cyclical

fluctuations. We do of course register the impact
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of cyclical factors. A much more far-reaching and

serious slump in the economy would inevitably

also have an effect on our company. 

We enjoy a secure market position in all divisions

thanks to a steady stream of new and refined

developments which enhance both the techno-

logy and the quality of our products. Risk factors

which could erode our competitive edge, such as

the appearance of new competitors, increasing

employee power or substitution products, cannot

of course be excluded in this connection.

Internally, we perceive potential risks in the pro-

duction sector. We implement suitable accident

prevention regulations and measures to prevent

possible accidents and plant breakdowns. All

plant is moreover insured in line with its value.

However, the failure of critical plant could result

in noticeable losses. A further risk exists at the

supply end. The loss of critical suppliers could

result in our experiencing delivery bottlenecks.

We tackle this risk through close technical

cooperation with important suppliers and by

maintaining at least two sources of supply for all

important products.

In the IT sector, the possibility cannot be excluded

that problems that have not yet been identified

will arise, or that previously solved problems will

recur. We cannot in principle exclude the possi-

bility that a problem in the IT sector could lead to

a loss of data, despite ongoing data safeguard-

ing, and cause considerable damage. 

The company is moreover exposed to a degree of

dependence on certain key employees. However,

as we expand so will our base of highly qualified

employees, with the result that this risk will

gradually dwindle. 

The loss of capital from holding minority interests

is a risk that fundamentally cannot be excluded.

Our most significant minority interest in terms of

value is Bond-Laminates GmbH, Brilon. However,

this company is growing and is thus more secure

than one year ago.

Having already invested the financial resources

generated from the initial public offering, our
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equity ratio experienced a slight temporary dip;

despite the significant investments and acquisi-

tions of recent years, it has in the meantime

recovered thanks to our healthy earnings. The

use of loans, which were reduced in the past

fiscal year but have of course not yet been

repaid, results in higher interest on our equity

and also makes us relatively speaking more

susceptible to fluctuations in profitability. Internal

scenario calculations have, however, indicated

that it would only be necessary to increase equity

if we were to suffer a sharp decline in revenue

instead of the forecast growth. Based on our cur-

rent earnings situation, we will have absolutely no

problem in servicing our liabilities. 

Experience to date with post-acquisition process-

es following the major acquisition of Ubbink, the

acquisition of Rolf Schmidt Industri Plast A/S and

the acquisition of Bond-Laminates GmbH has

always shown a rise in revenue and earnings, a

trend which has continued in the first two months

of 2002. Acquisitions may nevertheless expose

the company to risks. To date, we have been

demonstrably successful at counteracting these

risks by selecting candidates for acquisition with

the utmost care, scrutinizing them intensively and

implementing systematic integration programmes.

Our vigorous organic growth, welcome though it

is, moreover harbours risks. Internal structures in

particular must be repeatedly and rapidly adjust-

ed to the requirements of a growing organiza-

tion. Reorganization projects implemented in the

various corporate divisions and at its various

locations last year substantially helped to bring

the internal corporate structure in line with its

current size, and also enhanced its effectiveness.

15. Outlook – non-cyclical growth fuelled

by trend towards environmental protection

and substitution

The provisional assessment of CENTROTEC

Hochleistungskunststoffe AG after three years

on the “Neuer Markt” tier of the stock market is

all in all highly positive: its promise of growth has

been redeemed. All stages of growth have been

completed in a highly profitable manner. 

More important than these achievements,

however, is the fact that the groundwork for

further profitable growth has likewise been

accomplished. Revenue is set to rise from EUR 

74 million in 2001 to in excess of EUR 100 

million in 2002. Despite the minor capital

increase to finance the acquisition, we likewise

expect earnings per share to rise by around

25–30%.
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Growth for plastic gas flue systems will once

again reach a high double-digit rate in 2002.

Economical condensing boilers will again provide

scope for further growth, and the substitution of

conventional aluminium gas flue systems with

plastic gas flue systems will continue – even

though the level of substitution here in recent

years was already high. 

The new Energy Saving Order (German EnEV)

which took effect on February 1, 2002 and the

guidelines of the German law on the prevention

of airborne pollution (BIMSchV) will promote

developments in this area. These legal require-

ments call for outdated heating systems to be

replaced with economical condensing boilers.

We moreover assume that condensing boiler

technology will ultimately prove as successful in

neighbouring European countries as it has done

in Germany; this will create new, sizeable mar-

kets for plastic gas flue systems in those coun-

tries, too. Through our subsidiaries in the

Netherlands, Belgium, France, Great Britain and

Italy, we have established the sales basis for

achieving further growth with this pioneering

technology on foreign markets.

We expect highly attractive growth from the

sport and leisure industry in 2002 and beyond for

the various potential applications of fibre-rein-

forced composites. 

The heat recovery technology of the recently

acquired company Brink Climate Systems again

promises high potential for growth both in its

established home markets and in export markets.

Brink is the technology leader for heat recovery

systems, achieving a rate of recovery of 95% of

the energy present in the outgoing air. 

Apart from the insulation of buildings and the

use of condensing boiler technology, no other

energy-saving measure achieves such a good

input-to-CO2 emissions ratio. This market seg-

ment is consequently expected to enjoy booming

growth, with more and more countries tighten-

ing up their legislation on energy saving. The

Netherlands leads the way in this sector, as in the

field of condensing boiler technology: 29% of all

new single-family homes built there this year will

be equipped with heat recovery technology

(compared with 16% in 2000, 10% in 1999 and

6% in 1998). 
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This technology is still at an early stage of devel-

opment in Germany, but there are likewise signs

of increasing growth. The Energy Saving Order

which became law in Germany on February 1,

2002 stipulates energy-saving requirements

which will provide a huge boost to the installa-

tion of heat recovery systems. The example of the

Netherlands, where the law was tightened up in

a similar way four years ago, demonstrates that

market growth rates of up to 50% per year are

likewise possible in Germany. 

We are therefore aiming for rapid growth in this

area that is on a par with the rate enjoyed in

recent years for plastic gas flue systems.

Finally, we aim to continue producing the occa-

sional positive surprise in the form of targeted

strategic acquisitions. We will pursue such activi-

ties as systematically as ever, while practising the

utmost caution. 
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CENTROTEC AG is able to look back on a suc-

cessful history, and is ideally poised to capitalize

on future growth. We will maintain our strategy

of achieving growth by enhancing our substance.

We are convinced that this strategy is the right

way to create lasting shareholder value in the

long term. 

CENTROTEC Hochleistungskunststoffe AG

Hans-Lothar Hagen, 

Engineering Plastics (Chairman)

Martin Beijer, 

Plastic Systems, Gas Flue + Solar/Roof Segment 

Dr. Gert-Jan Huisman, 

Finance

Dr. Alexander Kirsch, 

Strategy and Expansion

Rob Slemmer, 

Plastic Systems, Climate Segment 

Marsberg, February 28th, 2002
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Share price development: 

+ 70% since IPO

Since the initial public offering on December 8,

1998, Centrotec shares, which are quoted on the

Neuer Markt tier of Frankfurt's Deutsche Börse,

have proven to be a sound investment represent-

ing real substance. Over this period, the price has

shown a markedly positive development. After

gaining 39.5% in value in 1998, the shares

soared by 80.8% in 1999. The value remained

almost stable at –1.4% in 2000. The sharp down-

turn in the Neuer Markt in 2001 also affected

Centrotec shares, which performed better than

the market itself but nevertheless fell by 34%.

The shares regained ground at the start of 2002;

at the time of writing they are quoted at around

EUR 11, approximately 70% up on the price at

issue.

Index outperformed

The company's shares have performed very posi-

tively in comparison to the Nemax All Share

index, thanks to their sound basis. This compari-

son nevertheless reveals how the general situa-

tion on the Neuer Markt has adversely affected

our specific shares.

Growth with substance: 

almost ten-fold increase in earnings 

per share since IPO

The development in substance is much more

important than the index comparison. Only

systematic intrinsic growth produces sustainable

shareholder value in the long term. There is clear

evidence that our shares have outstripped the

development in substance. Whereas the market

price has risen by 70% since the IPO, earnings

per share of EUR 1.05–1.10 in 2002 are almost

ten times the figure at the IPO (EUR 0.11).

Earnings per share (EPS) once again made excep-

tionally good progress in the 2001 fiscal year,

reaching EUR 0.84 at the balance sheet date,

above the anticipated figure of EUR 0.81 (before

adjustment for goodwill). The 51% rise in net

profit last year resulted largely from internal,

organic growth. Growth rates in excess of 30%

1998          1999           2000            2001 2002 (e)

*Earnings per Share
(EURO)

CENTROTEC SHARE

IPO-PRICE

Jan Mar May          July             Sep           Nov

0,11*
0,16*

0,58*

0,84*

1,05*–
1,10*

CENTROTEC-Share price vs. Nemax All Share 2001

CENTROTEC-share price vs. EPS

CENTROTEC SHARE

NEMAX ALL SHARE
IPO-PRICE
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had moreover been achieved in the preceding

years. The average annual growth in profits since

the IPO is actually above 90%. The volume 

of revenue has increased five-fold in the same

period.

Valuation: 

Profit increase faster than 

rise in share price

The profits have increased by far stronger than

the share price. The price/earnings ratio (P/E) has

accordingly fallen from around 26 in 2000 to

close to 10 at present.

One of the principles of share valuation is that

the P/E should correspond approximately to the

long-term growth rate in earnings per share. This

is expressed by means of the price/earnings to

growth (PEG) indicator. Assuming a long-term

growth rate of 30%, the PEG for Centrotec is

currently 0.3. 

In the past, our growth rate has actually been

more than twice as high. However, in forecasting

our future profits we consider exclusively our

organic growth. We do not believe in building

acquisitions into our forecasts; they should

merely provide supplementary potential as and

when they materialize.

Growth easily financed from own cash flow

One widespread fear within the Neuer Markt

stock market tier is that many companies need

repeated capital increases because of their

growth or their “burn rate”. Centrotec does not

suffer from this disadvantage. Centrotec has

achieved its growth to date entirely without cash

capital increases. For the future organic growth

that is laid down in the company plans,

Centrotec will not need any capital increase.

Not least because Centrotec Hochleistungs-

kunststoffe AG has regularly exceeded its fore-

casts, analysts frequently refer to Centrotec

shares as a “buy”. 

In this context, we regard it as our task to

continue promoting growth in substance and

therefore creating long-term shareholder value.

1) Earnings per share acc. IAS w/o
goodwill amortization; 1998 w/o IPO cost; 
numbers in brackets acc. HGB

2) Price / Earnings Ratio
3) Price / Earnings to Growth
4) Share price of 1st quarter of respective year; 1998 IPO price
5) Expected long-term growth rate

1) EPS 0,11 (0,18) 0,16 (0,24) 0,58 (0,66) 0,84 1,05–1,10
2) P/E 59    (36) 50    (33) 34    (30) 14 10
3) PEG 1,0   (0,6) 0,8   (0,6) 1,1   (1,0) 0,5 0,3
4) Share Price 6 8 20 12 11
5) Growth rate 60% 60% 30% 30% 30%

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 (e)
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 
of  CENTROTEC Hochle i s tungskunsts toffe  AG,  Marsberg

at December 31, 2001
in  EURO

2001 2000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,236,629.22 792,450.10 

Trade account receivables [1] 9,820,403.49 8,614,693.00 

Inventories [2] 11,237,190.74 10,831,915.67 

Prepaid expenses and other

current assets [3] 1,043,058.44 942,035.45

Income tax receivable 1,254,689.22 850,674.42

24,591,971.11 22,031,768.64 

Noncurrent assets

Property, plant and equipment [4,5] 21,743,091.97 19,125,727.49 

Intangible assets [4,6] 417,900.97 500,474.61 

Financial investments [4,7] 409,063.19 406,813.51 

Notes receivable/loans [4,8] 528,255.53 663,175.28 

Goodwill [4,9] 11,468,555.81 10,376,724.83 

Deferred tax [10] 405,178.36 938,162.55

34,972,045.83 32,011,078.27 

59,564,016.94 54,042,846.91

ASSETS
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2001 2000

Current liabilities

Current portion of capital lease obligation [11] 151,915.19 163,443.50 

Short term debt and current portion 

of long-term debt [12] 8,587,195.60 10,790,194.45 

Trade accounts payable 5,354,734.94 5,084,427.16 

Accrued expenses [13] 475,459.27 411,561.99 

Income tax payable [25] 2,713,039.94 1,093,248.42 

Other current liabilities [14] 5,775,700.05 6,371,142.75

23,058,044.99 23,914,018.27 

Noncurrent liabilities

Long-term debt less current portion [12] 15,458,957.67 14,079,667.93 

Capital lease obligations less current portion [11] 247,311.30 371,347.30 

Deffered tax [15] 1,237,540.56 1,098,838.18 

Pension accrual [16] 375,584.48 778,544.33 

17,319,394.01 16,328,397.74 

Shareholders‘ equity

Share capital [17] 7,222,000.00 7,200.000.00 

Additional paid-in-capital [17] 6,036,033.32 5,895.453.31 

Treasury stock [17] (112,394.90) (112,394.90)

Currency translation differences in shareholders’ equity [17] 33,149.79 (39,853.25)

Retained earnings/accumulated deficit [17] 857,225.58 (2,562,948.64)

Accumulated consolidated income [17] 5,150,564.15 3,420,174.38

19,186,577.94 13,800,430.90

59,564,016.94 54,042,846.91 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

in T EURO Share Addid. Treasury Currency translation Retained Accumulated Consolidated-
capital paid-in capital stock differences in earnings income equity

shareholders’ equity
January 1, 2000 3,600 9,495 0 0 – 2,563 0 10,532
Consolidated income 3,420 3,420  
Capital increase
Capital reserves 3,600 – 3,600 0 
Acquisition of treasury shares –112 –112
Changes from currency 
translation differences 40 – 40
December 31, 2000 7,200 5,895 – 112 – 40 – 2,563 3,420 13,800
Allocation to
retained earnings 3,420 – 3,420 0
January 1, 2001 7,200 5,895 – 112 – 40 857 0 13,800
Consolidated income 5,151 5,151 
Changes from currency
translationdifferences 73 73 
Changes from the exercise
of stock options 22 141 163
December 31, 2001 7,222 6,036 – 112 33 857 5,151 19,187

Shareholders' equity
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 
of  CENTROTEC Hochle i s tungskunsts toffe  AG,  Marsberg

for  the f inancial  year 2000
in  EURO

2001 2000

Revenues [18] 74,283,735.78 64,778,614.59

Other operating income [19] 1,334,994.46 754,885.60 

Changes in inventories of

finihed good and work in progress [20] 310,290.99 638,700.53 

Production for own fixed assets capitalized [4,6] 41,448.15 33,185.40 

Cost of purchased materials and services [21] (34,325,065.10) (31,585,365.25)

Personnel expenses [22] (16,168,196.92) (13,297,909.13)

Depreciation and 

amortization [4] (3,235,607.25) (3,108,856.32)

Amortization (and impairment) of goodwill [4] (840,119.13) (724,236.95)

Other operating expenses [23] (12,079,472.99) (9,952,785.88)

Operating income/loss 9,322,007.99 7,536,232.59

Interest income and expenses [24] (1,170,031.27) (1,513,387.87)

Result before income taxes (and minority interest) 8,151,976.72 6,022,844.72

Income tax [25] (3,001,412.57) (2,602,670.34)

Net income [26] 5,150,564.15 3,420,174.38   

Earnings per share

Earnings per share (basic, adjusted*) [26] 0.84 0.58 

Earnings per share (basic) [26] 0.72 0.48 

Earnings per share (diluted) [26] 0.71 0.47 

Weighted average shares outstanding (basic) [26] 7,201,796 7,197,989

Weighted average shares outstanding (diluted) [26] 7,266,264 7,315,871

*Amortization of goodwill eliminated
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2001 2000

Net income before taxes and interest 9,322 7,536

Depreciation 4,076 3,756

Gain/loss on disposal of

non-current assets 0 – 8

Other non-cash items 0 78

Increase/decrease in provisions – 342 – 587

Increase/decrease

in inventories, trade receivables and other assets that 

cannot be allocated to investing or financing activities – 323 – 3,250

Increase/decrease

in trade payables and other liabilities that 

cannot be allocated to investing or financing activities –1,901 2,795

Interest paid – 962 –1,451

Income taxes paid – 2,056 – 2,907

Cash Flow from operating activities [27] 7,814 5,962

Acquisition of share in participations - net of cash acquired [28] – 2,141 – 261

Purchase of property, plant and equipment/

intangible assets – 3,962 – 6,081

Proceeds from disposal of property. plant and

equipment/intangible assets 151 365

Cash Flow from investing activities [27] – 5,952 – 5,977

Proceeds from issuance of shares 140 0

Proceeds from 

borrowings/ repayment of borrowings – 2,081 – 2,549

Acquisition of treasury shares 0 –113

Cash Flow from financing activities –1,941 –2,662

Change in liquid funds [29] –79 – 2,677

Increase in cash on hand and bank balances in the course of the

consolidation of sub-group Ubbink Systemtechnik [29] 0 1,703

Liquid funds at the beginning of the financial year [29] – 296 678

Liquid funds at the end of the financial year [29] – 375 – 296

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
of  CENTROTEC Hochle i s tungskunsts toffe  AG,  Marsberg

for  the f inancial  year 2000
in  EURO



38

plastic content. In addition to the use of plastics, this business
line focuses on the idea of offering integrated, self-contained
units and establishing a competitive edge through innovative
developments. As well as the existing businesses, Centrotec
defines its business purpose as creating and acquiring new
businesses and new companies which are related through
their expertise in innovative plastics. Both segments are run as
primary segments. Geographical segmentation is performed
as a complementary measure.

As at the balance sheet date December 31, 2001, Centrotec 
is an international group with subsidiaries in seven European
countries, with annual revenue of EUR 74.3 million and
around 385 full-time employees (FTE). Centrotec was listed as
a public limited liability company in 1998, though the plastics
activities of its subsidiaries go back further. Centrotec is entered
on the Commercial Register of the Local Court of Marsberg,
Germany, under the number HRB 331. The Group's head office
is located at Unterm Ohmberg 1, 34431 Marsberg, Germany.
The Group's parent, Centrotec Hochleistungskunststoffe AG,
Marsberg (“Centrotec AG”), has been listed on the Frankfurt
Stock Exchange, “Neuer Markt” tier, since December 8, 1998
under the codes CEV and WKN 540750. Centrotec AG is not
part of a superordinate group, and is the ultimate parent
company of the group presented in these Notes.

Important events occurring after the balance sheet date

Brink Climate Systems, Staphorst, the Netherlands, was taken
over in full on January 2, 2002. This acquisition slots ideally
into our overall strategy of combining the functions heating,
ventilation/air extraction, climate control and heat recovery
into intelligent, technically mature all-round solutions, with a
view to saving energy and protecting the environment. The
company will assume a core function within our growth stra-
tegy. It expects to post revenue in the order of EUR 23.0 mil-
lion in 2002. The shares in Brink Climate Systems were finan-
ced 80% by means of a cash payment and 20% by a contri-
bution in kind, through the issue of 445,975 new Centrotec
shares. Centrotec Composites GmbH, with its head office in
Brilon, was in addition founded on January 14, 2002 through
the renaming of an existing, inactive company. Now that we
have already gained access to the new material of fibre rein-
forced composites and to its purpose-designed production
process by acquiring a participating interest in Bond-Laminates
in 2000, we are transferring responsibility for the high-tem-
perature shaping of this material to CENTROTEC Composites,
which will also develop the end products and market them in
various market segments such as the leisure, aircraft and
automotive industries. It is not possible to make any forecast
of revenue for this company. 

The Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared 
in accordance with the “International Accounting Standards”
(IAS) issued by the International Accounting Standards
Committee (IASC), and audited by the company's auditors.
All IAS and SIC interpretations, the application of which is
mandatory from January 1, 2001, have been applied.

The Consolidated Financial Statements for the 2001 fiscal
year prepared in accordance with IAS release the company
from the requirement to prepare consolidated financial
statements pursuant to Section 292a (2) of German HGB.
Centrotec Hochleistungskunststoffe AG, as the parent com-
pany of the Centrotec Group, is however required to prepare
separate financial statements in accordance with the require-
ments of German commercial law; these are published in the
Annual Report. On certain aspects the International Accoun-
ting Standards deviate from the balance sheet requirements
generally applicable in the Federal Republic of Germany and
the statutory accounting requirements as substantially codified
in German HGB. The fundamental differences relate to the
recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities from tempo-
rary valuation differences and future tax advantages from loss
carryforwards, the capitalization of own development work
and self-produced software, the accounting of objects leased
on the basis of finance lease agreements, the reporting and
measurement of treasury shares and the netting of costs from
the IPO against shareholders' equity. The other differences
are not material. The Consolidated Financial Statements are
in agreement with EU Directive 83/349 on the basis of the
directive's interpretation in accordance with DRS 1 of the
German Accounting Standards Committee.

A. Structure and business 
activities of the group

The Centrotec Group (“Centrotec”) is a specialist supplier 
for systems and components of high performance plastics.
Centrotec has two major business lines: (1) “Engineering
Plastics” comprises the supply of semi-finished plastic pro-
ducts, prefabricated products and assemblies for small series
in machinery, building construction, transportation and other
applications, as well as products made from fibre reinforced
composites. The production operations specialize in the pro-
cessing of engineering plastics and high temperature plastics.
Being specialized in small series and prototyping, this business
line also functions as a powerhouse of ideas for the second
business line (2) “Systems”. Here, plastics based systems for
diverse applications are developed, produced and marketed.
Major systems are plastic gas flue systems (for heating
systems), ventilation systems, and roof  systems with a high

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED 
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B. Consolidation, recognition
and measurement

Background

The Consolidated Financial Statements as at December 31,
2001 have been prepared for the first time in accordance
with the requirements of the International Accounting Stan-
dards (IAS), taking account of the guidelines on “Structured
Quarterly Reports” laid down by Deutsche Börse AG. The
structure is parallel to that of the quarterly reports. Unless
otherwise indicated, the amounts quoted in the Consolidated
Financial Statements are in thousand euro.

The share capital of Bond-Laminates GmbH of which payment
is outstanding totals EUR 384 at the balance sheet date, and
is reported as a liability.

The joint venture Bond-Laminates is included in the Consoli-
dated Financial Statements on the basis of the regulations on
proportionate consolidation. Joint control is established by a
cooperation agreement between Bond-Laminates, Centrotec
AG, and the other shareholders in conjunction with a partici-
pation contract pertaining to the acquisition of the stake in
Bond Laminates.

The group's share of the assets, liabilities, income and expen-
diture of the joint venture accounted for by the proportional
consolidation method are as follows. Due to the lack of
comparability, the figures for 2000 are not shown, as the
company only belonged to the group for six weeks of that
year.

Company Place and country Share of Share-/ limited Currency Founded/
of incorporation capital lliability capital acquired 

Comprehensive consolidation
Centroplast Kunststofferzeugnisse GmbH Marsberg, D 100% 250,000.00  EURO 01.08.1990
Centrotherm Abgassystemtechnik GmbH Brilon, D 100% 102,258.38  EURO 15.12.1993
Centroplast Kunststofferzeugnisse 
Verwaltungs-GmbH Marsberg, D 100% 26,075.89  EURO 01.08.1990
Ubbink Holding B.V. Doesburg, NL 100% 20,003.09 EURO 01.11.1999
Ubbink Nederland B.V. Doesburg, NL 100% 46,246.00 EURO 21.12.1999
Ubbink N.V./S.A. Mariakerke, B 100% 140,059.84 EURO 21.12.1999
Ubbink UK Ltd. Brackley, UK 100% 57,330.06 EURO 21.12.1999
Ubbink Distribution S.a.r.l. Nantes, F 100% 152,449.02 EURO 21.12.1999
Centrotherm gas flue technology Italy S.R.L. Milano, I 100% 10,000.00 EURO 19.10.2000
Ubbink International B.V. Doesburg, NL 100% 20,000.00 EURO 01.11.1999
Rolf Schmidt Industri Plast A/S Kolding, DK 100% 403,393.89 EURO 15.03.2001
Proportionate consolidation
Bond-Laminates GmbH Brilon, D 24,95% 93,800.00 EURO 21.11.2000

Bond-Laminates

in T EURO 2001

Assets
Current assets 174  
Non-current assets 152  

326  
Liabilities
Current liabilities 218  
Non-current liabilities 21  

239  

Net assets 87  

Income 484  
Expenses 510  

Net income – 26

The balance sheet date of the companies included in the
Consolidated Financial Statements is December 31. The Income
Statement covers the period from January 1 to December 31
and has been prepared using the nature of expenditure
method.

Consolidated companies

The Consolidated Financial Statements of Centrotec AG
include all direct and indirect subsidiaries of the parent
pursuant to IAS 27 and IAS 31. In addition to the parent
Centrotec AG, the following companies were consolidated
in the 2001 fiscal year:
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The cost of acquisition of an investment is offset against the
acquirer's interest in the acquiree's net equity at the time 
of initial inclusion in the Consolidated Financial Statements. 
The acquiree's net equity is the fair value of the identifiable
assets, liabilities and deferrals included in the Consolidated
Financial Statements. Any excess of the cost of acquisition
over the acquiree's net equity is recognized as goodwill. 
It is amortized with effect on income over its useful life of 
15 years.

Intra-group gains, losses, revenues, expenses and earnings as
well as accounts receivable and payable between consolida-
ted companies have been eliminated in accordance with IAS
27. For consolidation measures with effect on income, the
effects on income taxes are accounted for and deferred taxes
are recognized in accordance with IAS 12.

Investments in joint ventures are reported in the Consolidated
Financial Statements on the basis of the regulations on pro-
portionate consolidation. The Consolidated Balance Sheet
contains the group's share of the assets and liabilities of the
joint venture. The Consolidated Income Statement contains
the group's share of the income and expense items of the
joint venture. Each of the assets, liabilities and income and
expense items of the joint venture is combined with the
corresponding items in the Consolidated Financial Statements
on a pro rata basis.

Any inter-company profits from trade have been eliminated
on a pro rata basis if the companies concerned had not left
the group as of the balance sheet date.

Foreign currency translation
Financial statements of foreign group companies are trans-
lated into euro where necessary. The functional currency of
the investments is the national currency, as these companies
operate their business as an independent foreign entity in
financial, economic and organizational terms. Assets and
liabilities are translated at closing rates; expense and income
items are translated at the exchange rates at the dates of the
transactions. Any currency translation differences are recog-
nized in equity with no effect on income.

Any goodwill arising on the acquisition of a foreign entity
and any fair value adjustments to the carrying amounts of
assets and liabilities arising on the acquisition of that foreign
entity are treated as assets and liabilities of the parent enter-
prise which are either already expressed in the reporting
currency or are non-monetary foreign currency items which
are reported using the exchange rate at the date of the
transaction.

The assets, liabilities, income and expenditure of the compa-
ny Rolf Schmidt Industri Plast A/S that are included in the
Consolidated Financial Statements are as follows:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
of  CENTROTEC Hochle i s tungskunsts toffe  AG,  Marsberg

for  the f inancial  year 2001

Rolf Schmidt Industri Plast A/S

in T EURO 2001

Assets
Current assets 2.190  
Non-current assets 1.773  

3.963
Passiva
Current liabilities 1.533  
Non-rurrent liabilities 1.644  

3.177

Net assets 786  

Income 3.666  
Expenses 3.190  

Net income 476  

Changes in the group

First-time consolidation of Rolf Schmidt Industri Plast A/S

Centroplast GmbH, Marsberg, acquired 100% of Rolf Schmidt
Industri Plast A/S, Kolding, Denmark, through the contract
dated March 13, 2001.

Pursuant to IAS 27, Rolf Schmidt Industri Plast A/S was inclu-
ded in the Consolidated Financial Statements for the first
time with effect from March 15, 2001.

Rolf Schmidt Industri Plast A/S was acquired for a total
purchase price of EUR 2.2 million. The excess of the cost of
acquisition of the company Rolf Schmidt Industri Plast A/S
over the acquiree's net equity, amounting to EUR 1.9 million,
was recognized as goodwill and amortized by the straight-
line method over 15 years. 

Consolidation methods
The financial statements of the domestic and foreign sub-
sidiaries included in consolidation have been prepared with
uniform recognition and measurement policies corresponding
to those of the parent company, in accordance with IAS 27
and IAS 31, examined and granted an unlimited audit certifi-
cate (comprehensively consolidated companies).
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Accounting and valuation policies
(a) Intangible assets are capitalized at cost and amortized in

accordance with their anticipated useful lives. According
to IAS 38, development costs are to be capitalized as
“intangible assets” insofar as the six criteria stated in IAS
38 are met cumulatively. Capitalization is mandatory if it is
likely that the development activities will lead to a future
economic benefit which will cover the development costs
in addition to the normal costs. Further criteria in respect
of the development project and the product or process
being developed must in addition be satisfied. Capitalized
development costs are written down by the straight-line
method over a useful economic life of 5 years, once market
maturity has been attained. Purchased software and own
software developments are written down by the straight-
line method over 3 years. Government grants in the form
of investment subsidies and grants are distinguished from
the capitalized development costs on the assets side of the
Consolidated Financial Statements in accordance with
IAS 20 “Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure 
of Government Assistance”. Any goodwill arising in the
separate financial statements in accordance with IAS 22 is
amortized over its useful life of 15 years. The amortization
of goodwill and of fair value adjustments to the carrying
amounts of assets in the context of the consolidation of
capital are included in the depreciation and amortization
in the Consolidated Income Statement, pursuant to IAS 22.

(b) Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less cumu-
lative regular depreciation, pursuant to IAS 16. Deprecia-
tion is charged according to the straight-line method.
Buildings are depreciated over a period of 20 to 33 years
and factory and office equipment over a period of 3 to 
10 years. If necessary, property, plant and equipment are
written down to fair value if lower. Impairment losses are
shown in the Income Statement under depreciation and
amortization. If the reasons for an impairment loss recog-
nized for an asset in prior years no longer exist or have
decreased, that impairment loss is reversed accordingly.

(c) Noncurrent financial assets are measured at cost, including
transaction costs. If necessary, an impairment loss down to
the lower fair value is recognized. Financial assets comprise
investment securities and other loans.

(d) Inventories are measured at cost or at the lower market 
or fair value at the balance sheet date, in accordance with
IAS 2. The cost is computed using the weighted average
cost method.

The cost of conversion for work in progress and finished
goods consists of direct costs of materials, direct labour as
well as appropriate shares of production-related indirect
materials and indirect labour. Appropriate markdowns are
made for inventory risks resulting from the period of sto-
rage.

(e) Accounts receivable and other assets are stated at nominal
value. Adequate provisions for losses on accounts receivable
have been made to cover identified risks.

(f) Deferred tax relates to tax deferrals resulting from tempo-
rally diverging valuations between the commercial and tax
balance sheets of the group companies, and from consoli-
dation processes; this item is netted for each fiscal country
and reported as either a deferred tax asset or a deferred
tax liability. The deferred tax assets also include tax refund
claims resulting from the anticipated use of existing loss
carryforwards in subsequent years and which are to be
realized with reasonable certainty. Deferred tax is deter-
mined on the basis of the tax rates which apply in the
individual countries in the year following the year under
review.

(g) Cash and cash equivalents are recorded at their nominal
value. They comprise cash on hand, demand deposits, and
deposits with a maturity of one month or less. Cash and
cash equivalents denominated in a foreign currency are
translated using the exchange rate on the balance sheet
date. Cash and cash equivalents are also stated in the cash
flow statement. Bank overdrafts repayable on demand
form an integral part of the group's cash management.
Bank overdrafts are therefore included as a component of
cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the cash
flow statement. In the balance sheet, however, those
overdrafts are included in the liabilities to banks.

(h) Marketable securities consist of investment in securities
that are traded in liquid markets, are held for the purpose
of investing in liquid funds and are not generally intended
to be retained on a long-term basis. Marketable securities
are stated at the lower of cost or market value. Adjust-
ments in valuation are included in the income statement.
Interest and dividends received on marketable securities
are reported. On a disposal of an investment, the difference
between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying
amount is included in the income statement. On all repor-
ting dates Centrotec did not hold any marketable
securities.

(i) Prepaid expenses comprise expenditures prior to the balance
sheet date that pertain to and are recognised as expense
for a determinable period after that date.

(j) The pension accrual is calculated on the basis of the present
value of future commitments pursuant to IAS 19 according
to the benefit/years of service method, taking into account
future pay and pension increases and the mortality tables
currently available.

(k) Stock options are generally measured with no effect on
income, rather than according to the fair value method.
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Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Centrotec Group operates internationally, but is largely
restricted to the euro zone. A small portion of its activities
takes place in the United Kingdom, Denmark and the USA.
This gives rise to a limited exposure to market risks from
changes in interest and foreign exchange rates. As it is small,
Centrotec has until now followed a policy of not using any
derivative financial instruments to mitigate those risks.

Credit risk is the risk of failures by counterparties to discharge
their obligations. The maximum credit risk is the aggregate of
the carrying amounts of financial assets in the balance sheet
which are recognized net of any applicable provisions for
loss. The counterparties to financial assets mainly consist of
customers in Germany, France, Belgium, the UK, the Nether-
lands, Denmark, Austria, Switzerland and the USA.

Credit risks regarding accounts receivable are substantially
controlled by the application of credit approvals, limits and
monitoring procedures. The level of a credit limit reflects the
creditworthiness of a counterparty and the typical size of
transaction volume with that counterparty. Centrotec has 
no significant concentration of credit risk with any single
customer. 

Other assets essentially comprise receivables due from a wide
range of different counterparties.

(l) Other accruals and provisions take account of all identi-
fied risks and obligations at the balance sheet date resul-
ting from previous business transactions and previous
occurrences, where the amount and due date are uncer-
tain. These accrued expenses are stated at the amount of
settlement and are not netted against revenue and gains.
Accruals are only created where a legal or factual obliga-
tion to third parties exists.

(m) Liabilities are carried at their redemption amount. Trans-
action costs are recognized as an expense in the period in
which they are incurred. Discounts on loans are capitali-
zed as prepaid expenses and amortized over the term of
the loan.

(n) Deferred income records revenues for the following
financial year/s received prior to the balance sheet date.

(o) Revenue is realized if it is probable that the economic
benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the
group and the amount of the revenue can be measured
reliably. Revenue is recognized net of sales taxes and
discounts when delivery has taken place and transfer of
risks and rewards has been completed. Dividends are reali-
zed when the shareholder's right to receive payment is
established.

(p) Interest is recognized as expense on a time proportion
basis that reflects the terms of the asset or liability.

(q) Exchange differences resulting from transactions in foreign
currencies or exchange rate related losses from the remea-
surement of assets and liabilities denominated in foreign
currencies to their lower or higher respective value at the
balance sheet date are recognized as income or expense.
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C. Notes of the consolidated 
financial statements

Notes to the consolidated balance sheet and
consolidated income statement

[1] Trade accounts receivable

Trade accounts receivable rose by EUR 1.2 million to EUR 9.8
million in the year under review. All are due within one year.
Trade accounts receivable are reported at nominal value.
These items serve almost exclusively as security for bank
loans. Adequate provisions for losses on accounts receivable
totalling EUR 243 thousand (previous year EUR 261 thousand)
have been made on a case by case basis to cover identified
risks. 

[2] Inventories

DThe following table provides a breakdown of the entire
carrying amount of inventories. Where the cost price of
inventories is higher than their market or fair value, the table
shows the net realizable value of these inventories. The diffe-
rence is attributable to the change in the procedure used, as
even broader measurement policies and lower depreciation
were applied in the previous year. These items serve almost
exclusively as security for bank loans. A further table shows
inventories broken down according to category.

[3] Prepaid expenses and other current assets

At December 31, 2001 and December 31, 2000, the other
current assets were due within one year. 

The nominal value as the carrying amount of receivables is
subject to normal trade credit terms and thus corresponds to
the fair value. As the payment periods are significantly shorter
than one year, there is no need for depreciation. The other
current assets include tax claims totalling EUR 1,255 thousand.

Prepaid expenses include capitalized debt discounts of EUR
123 thousand (2000: EUR 68 thousand). The following table
shows a breakdown of prepaid expenses and other current
assets. 

Inventory

in T EURO 2001 2000

Inventory at cost 11,058 6,006

Inventory at net 
realizable value
Original value
at cost 633 5.612
Provision for 
absolescence – 454 – 786
Net realizable value 179 4.826

11,237 10,832

Inventory

in T EURO 2001 2000

Raw material and
consumables used 3,160 2,452
Work in progress 1,232 1,605
Finished goods 6,845 6,775

Total 11,237 10,832

Other current assets

in T EURO 2001 2000

Other accounts receivable 637 659 
Prepaid expenses 406 283 

1,043 942 

[4] Asset movement schedule

The classifications and movements of individual items in non-
current assets are shown in the following schedule. Property,
plant and equipment serve almost exclusively as security for
bank loans.
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in T EURO Historical costs
2000 First-time Additions Disposals Reclasses Exchange 2001

consoldation adjustment
Rolf Schmidt
Centrotherm 

Italia 
Property, plant 
and equipment 54,478 2,889 3,819 – 76 0 14 61,124
Land and buildings 19,115 1,180 999 0 226 2 21,522
Technical equipment 
and machinery 27,184 1,359 1,278 –18 395 4 30,203
Other equipment, operating 
and office equipment 8,162 350 641 – 58 8 7 9,111
Payments on account and 
tangible assets in course 
of construction 17 0 901 0 – 629 0 288
Intangible assets 1,225 18 227 0 0 1 1,471
Industrial rights and 
similar rights 7 16 0 0 0 0 23
Software 1,004 2 76 0 0 1 1,083
Capitalized development 
costs 213 0 151 0 0 0 365
Financial assets 407 0 2 0 0 0 409
Shares in related companies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Investment securities 407 0 2 0 0 0 409
Investments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Notes receivable/loans 663 0 0 –147 0 13 528
Goodwill 12,867 15 1,916 0 0 0 14,799

Total fixed assets 69,640 2,923 5,965 – 223 0 27 78,331

Historical costs
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Depreciation and amortization

in T EURO Net carrying values
2000 Change Exchange 2001

adjustment
Property, plant and equipment 19,126 2,617 3 21.743
Land and buildings 12,707 1,769 2 14.477
Technical equipment and machinery 4,967 494 1 5.461
Other equipment, operating and office equipment 1,435 82 1 1.517
Payments on account and tangible assets 
in course of construction 17 272 0 288
Intangible assets 500 – 83 0 418
Industrial rights and similar rights 0 14 0 14
Software 462 – 212 0 250
Capitalized development costs 38 116 0 154
Financial assets 407 2 0 409
Shares in related companies 0 0 0 0
Investment securities 407 2 0 409
Investments 0 0 0 0
Notes receivable/loans 663 –135 13 528
Goodwill 10,377 1,092 0 11.469

Total fixed assets 31,073 3,494 16 34.567

in T EURO Accumulated depreciation
2000 First-time Additions Disposals Reclasses Exchange 2001

consoldation adjustment
Rolf Schmidt
Centrotherm 

Italia 
Property, plant 
and equipment 35,352 1,182 2,903 – 72 5 11 39,381
Land and buildings 6,407 95 542 0 0 1 7,045
Technical equipment 
and machinery 22,218 812 1,723 – 14 0 4 24,742
Other equipment, operating 
and office equipment 6,727 275 638 – 58 5 6 7,593
Payments on account and 
tangible assets in course 
of construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Intangible assets 724 0 332 0 – 5 1 1,053
Industrial rights and 
similar rights 7 0 2 0 0 0 9
Software 542 0 295 0 – 5 1 833
Capitalized development 
costs 175 0 35 0 0 0 211
Financial assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Shares in related companies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Investment securities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Investments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Notes receivable/loans 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Goodwill 2,491 0 840 0 0 0 3,331

Total fixed assets 38,567 1,182 4,076 – 72 0 11 43,764
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[5] Property, plant and equipment

Land and buildings consist mainly of production and office
facilities in Marsberg, Brilon, Doesburg and Kolding. A new
Production and Logistics Centre was opened in Marsberg in
December 2001. As a result of the new centre, the value of
land and buildings has increased accordingly. Technical equip-
ment and machinery at the production plants was extended
and technologically upgraded. Other equipment, operating
and office equipment consists of various items in production,
warehouses and offices. Payments on account comprise
merely machinery and equipment items at the balance sheet
date. The classifications and movements of property, plant
and equipment are shown in the asset movement table in [4];
these details contain the capital investments in fixed assets in
the acquisition Rolf Schmidt since its first-time consolidation.

The Centrotec Group has commitments totalling EUR 252
thousand at the balance sheet date. These relate substantially
to production facilities and to an extension to a production
building.

[6] Intangible assets

The classifications and movements of intangible assets are
shown in the asset movement table stated under [4]. 

Expenses for predominantly internal research and develop-
ment in the fiscal year amounted to EUR 1,160 thousand
(previous year EUR 1,062 thousand). Development activities
focused mainly on plastic gas flue components, ventilation
and solar systems, composites applications and own software
developments. The results of these efforts can be used for a
variety of customers. In addition, research was carried out to
better understand and control the gas and air flow in plastic
systems as well as the impact of heat, water and air on
plastic materials and components. 

No commitments exist for the acquisition of intangible assets.
Research costs are not capitalized. Production for own fixed
assets capitalized in the main relates to projects for the deve-
lopment of company-specific software.

[7] Financial assets

The movements of individual items in financial assets is
shown in the asset movement table under [4]. A 9.99999%
interest in Click Plastics, Böhliggelheim, Germany, was held in
the year under review. A contract for the sale of this interest
has already been agreed upon. The agreed price is approxi-
mately on a par with the purchase price and has been taken
as the basis for its measurement at the balance sheet date.
The scheduled sale of the investment in this e-business plat-
form is based on the finding that this investment is not pro-
ducing the results originally anticipated and the associated
growth.

[8] Notes receivable/loans

The largest item in notes receivable/loans is a loan of EUR 528
thousand to Rega Ubbink Ltd. as a result of the sale of this
company in 2000. It was stated at the carrying amount,
which simultaneously constitutes an appropriate estimate of
its fair value. The loan has a remaining maturity of 43 months
and a commercial rate of interest of 7.3125%. The new
owners of Rega have accepted partial personal liability for 
the loan. Interest and capital repayments have always been
received as agreed.

[9] Goodwill

The goodwill totalling EUR 11.5 million reported at December 31,
2001 originates from the acquisition of Ubbink Systemtechnik
(Ubbink Holding B.V., Ubbink Nederland B.V., Ubbink (UK) Ltd.,
Ubbink N.V./S.A. and Ubbink Distribution S.a.r.l.) and the
acquisition of an interest in Bond-Laminates (all in previous
years), as well as the acquisition of Rolf Schmidt Industri Plast
A/S, Denmark (EUR 1.9 million, in the year under review). It
reflects the amount by which the acquisition cost exceeded
the fair value of the net assets in each case. The goodwill
from the acquisition of Rolf Schmidt Industriplast A/S is amor-
tized by the straight-line method over a useful life of 15 years.
This goodwill amortization is included in the income state-
ment under the item “Amortization (and impairment) of
goodwill”.

[10] Deferred tax assets

Pursuant to IAS 12, deferred tax assets describe the difference
between the earnings according to commercial law and 
the taxable earnings. This amount results substantially from
the pension accrual and from changes to depreciation 
periods.

[11] Capital lease obligation

Leasing arrangements are entered into to a limited extent.
The decision on whether to finance an investment by bank
loan or by lease agreement is reached on a case-by-case basis
and depends primarily on the prevailing terms available at the
time of deciding. At the balance sheet date, there were capi-
tal lease obligations pursuant to IAS 17 (Finance Leases) total-
ling EUR 399 thousand (present value), of which EUR 152
thousand were current (with a term of less than 1 year). At
the 2000 balance sheet date, current capital lease obligations
totalled EUR 163 thousand. There were noncurrent capital
lease obligations (term more than 1 year) totalling EUR 247
thousand at the balance sheet date (previous year EUR 371
thousand). In the case of software, these were principally in
respect of the program BaaN IV and in the case of technical
equipment and machinery, two sophisticated CNC lathes and
milling cutters.
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in T EURO Total Due in up Due in  Due in over
to one year 1 to 5 years 5 years

Software 29 29 0 0
Technical equipment and machinery 363 125 238 0
Other equipment 42 15 27 0

434 169 265 0

Financial leasing

in T EURO Total Due in up Due in  Due in over
to one year 1 to 5 years 5 years

Properties 2,083 225 753 1,106
Vehicles 473 224 249 0
Other equipment 66 17 48 0

2,622 466 1,050 1,106

Operational leasing

[12] Loans payable

The following table shows bank liabilities and other non-
current loans, broken down according to real estate loans,
general credit facilities and other loans. These liabilities

showed a year-on-year fall of EUR 824 thousand at the
balance sheet date. This change is attributable to repay-
ments. 

in T EURO Original principal Outstanding Outstanding Interest rate Exit date
amount amount as at amount as at

Dec. 31, 2001 Dec. 31, 2000
Real estateloans 12,119 11,203 11,234 5.6 – 6.7 % 2007– 2021
General credit facilities 16,397 5,754 4,726 6.0 –10.3 % Creditline; no 

repayment schedule

Other loans 14,679 7,089 8,910 4.8 –10.3 % 2002– 2021

Total 43,195 24,046 24,870

Liabilities

The following table shows the corresponding nominal leasing
instalments including the interest component, broken down
according to the term and category of the leased articles.

Of the above, EUR 8,587 thousand are due in less than 1 year
(previous year: EUR 10,790 thousand), EUR 7,859 thousand
are due in 1–5 years (previous year: EUR 6,726 thousand) and
EUR 7,599 thousand are due in over 5 years (previous year:
EUR 7,354 thousand). In the case of the real estate loans and

general credit facilities, the fixed interest rates in the
individual loan agreements expire at various times between
2007 and 2021, with the result that the risk is adequately
spread, as is the case for the other loans, where the fixed
interest rates expire between 2002 and 2021.
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[13] Accrued expenses

The following table shows the movements in accrued expen-
ses in the year under review:

in T EURO 2000 Allocated Used Released 2001

Warranty obligations 317 47 – 4 –73 287
Maintenance 4 0 – 2 –1 1
Claims and court processes 11 24 – 24 –11 0
Miscellaneous other accruals 80 320 –181 – 30 187

Total 412 391 – 211 – 116 475

The accrual for warranty obligations is calculated for each
type of revenue according to values indicted by experience.
The rise in accruals from EUR 412 thousand at December 31,
2000 to EUR 475 thousand at December 31, 2001 is attribu-
table to the company's growth and as such does not repre-
sent any development of particular note.

[14] Other liabilities

The following summary shows the movements in other
liabilities, which were EUR 595 thousand lower at the balance
sheet date compared with the previous year. The following
table shows the breakdown line by line. The other liabilities
for taxation and social premiums substantially relate to sales
tax, income tax and social contributions. The main items
under miscellaneous other liabilities are liabilities for customer
bonuses, liabilities from restructuring and purchase invoices
outstanding.

in T EURO 2001 2000

Vacation and overtime 361 531
Outstanding invoices, 
fees, commissions 314 360
Bonuses 641 526
Taxation and social premiums 1,503 1,696
Miscellaneous other liabilities 2,957 3,258

Total 5,776 6,371

Other liabilities

[15] Deferred tax liabilities

Pursuant to IAS 12, deferred tax liabilities describe the diffe-
rence between the earnings according to commercial law and
the taxable earnings. These result substantially from fair value
adjustments in the context of company mergers.

[16] Pension accrual

Accruals for pensions have been computed according to the
projected unit credit method pursuant to IAS 19. This method
takes into account expected future increases in salaries and
pensions, the “coming back-service liability”. The amount of
the accrual has been computed according to actuarial me-
thods, based on the latest mortality table (for the Netherlands
“G.B.M. 1990–1995”). Discounting has been based on an
interest rate of 6% in line with the average interest rate for
high quality corporate bonds. The pensionable age is assumed
to be 65. Pay is assumed to rise by an annual 3% for all
employees and an additional 0 to 3% per annum depending
on the individual employee. The average for the industry is
used as the anticipated redundancy rate, and the invalidityrate
taken as 0%. In the year under review, the pension accrual
totalled EUR 376 thousand at the balance sheet date (previous
year EUR 779 thousand). The accrual has fallen as a result of
the departure of employees and an adjustment of the antici-
pated pay rises in a few isolated instances.

Other accruals
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The statement of changes in equity is shown on the bottom
of the liabilities page (side 35).

A total of 6,040 treasury shares were held in the fiscal year.
These shares represent 0.084 % of share capital.  At the
balance sheet date, the treasury shares were all in unrestricted
ownership of  the company.

The company's share capital totalled EUR 7,222,000 on
December 31, 2001 and was divided into 7,222,000 individual
share certificates. The individual share certificates have no par
value. These shares, however, each represent EUR 1 of share
capital. All shares have been fully paid in. As a result of the
exercising of options, the share capital rose by EUR 22,000 in
the fiscal year. 

The Company also has approved capital. The Management
Board is authorized, with the approval of the Supervisory
Board, to increase the Company’s capital stock by up to 
EUR 3,600,000 (approved capital) until August 31, 2003 by
issuing new no-par bearer shares in return for cash or non-
cash contributions on one or more occasions. Banks are to
underwrite the new shares, having undertaken to offer them
to the shareholders. However, the Management Board is
entitled to exclude fractional amounts from the shareholders’
right of subscription. The Management Board is also authori-
zed to exclude the right of subscription in order to issue new
shares in return for non-cash contributions. Moreover, the
Management Board is entitled pursuant to Sec. 186 (3),
fourth sentence of the Stock Corporation Act (AktG) to
exclude the shareholders’ right of subscription for up to 
EUR 720,000 of the approved capital on one or more occa-
sions if the issuing price of the new shares is not significantly
lower, in any case no more than 5% lower than the market
price of the shares already listed at the time when the issuing
price is finally fixed by the Management Board, which should
be as close as possible to the placement of the shares.

The company in addition has conditional capital of 
EUR 720,000 to increase its capital stock. The conditional
increase will only take effect if the stock options are exercised
as provided for by the resolutions adopted by the shareholders'
meetings on September 9, 1998 and May 17, 2001. The new
shares pay dividends from the beginning of the fiscal year in
which the options are exercised. The conditional capital is
divided into 720,000 individual share certificates.

With effect from July 1, 1999, 192,780 options were issued
to employees, executive staff and Management Board mem-
bers at an exercise price of EUR 7.38. The options can be
exercised from July 1, 2001 to July 1, 2006. With effect from
January 10, 2000, 193,500 options were issued to employees,
executive staff and Management Board members at an exer-

cise price of EUR 14.35. The options can be exercised from
January 10, 2002 to January 10, 2007. With effect from May
2, 2001, 315,167 options were issued to employees, execu-
tive staff and Management Board members at an exercise
price of EUR 10.20. The options can be exercised from May 2,
2003 to May 2, 2008.
Exercise of the options is linked to the fulfilment of certain
conditions and objectives. They may only be exercised if the
market price on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange on the day 
before exercising is quoted as at least 30% above the average
price for the 30 trading days preceding issue of the options.
Exercise of the options is also linked to the fulfilment of indi-
vidual objectives by employees, executive staff and Manage-
ment Board members. It is therefore uncertain how many of
the options issued will actually be exercised.

The additional paid-in capital consists of premium amounts
paid in connection with the capital increases (including in 
the context of the IPO). The reserve for treasury shares was
created for the treasury shares in accordance with SIC 16.4 in
conjunction with IAS 32.8. The consolidated accumulated
exchange differences involve differences resulting from the
translation of financial statements drawn up in a foreign
currency. The companies concerned are Ubbink (UK) Ltd. and
Rolf Schmidt Industri Plast A/S, Denmark. The financial state-
ments are translated according to the functional currency
concept set out in IAS 21. Exchange differences are recogni-
zed in shareholders' equity without affecting the consolidated
net income. The balance sheet is translated at the closing rate
of the fiscal year, and the income statement at the average
rate for the fiscal year. 

In accordance with the resolution adopted by the sharehol-
ders' meeting on May 11, 1999, which was amended by the
resolution adopted by the shareholders' meeting on May 18,
2000 and extended on May 17, 2001, the company is entitled
to buy back shares of its own up to an amount not exceeding
10% of the share capital of EUR 7,200,000 at the time of the
authorization. This authorization is effective until November
18, 2002. The price for the acquisition of these shares may
not be more than 15% higher or more than 15% lower than
the average cash settlement price of shares of the same 
class and features at the Frankfurt Stock Exchange on the ten
trading days preceding the acquisition. The Management
Board is authorized to offer the shares thus acquired to third
parties as (partial) payment for the acquisition of companies
or investments in companies, excluding the shareholders'
right of subscription. The Management Board is also authori-
zed to retire the company's own shares without the need 
for a further resolution to be adopted by the shareholders'
meeting. The retirement may be restricted to part of the
purchased shares.



50

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
of  CENTROTEC Hochle i s tungskunsts toffe  AG,  Marsberg

for  the f inancial  year 2001

50

[18] Revenues and segment report

In line with its internal reporting structure, the company is
organized into the “Engineering Plastics” and “Systems”
segments (primary segments). The revenues from external
customers for these two areas, together with the inter-
segmental revenues for each segment, in each case exceed
10% of total external and inter-segmental revenues.

The “Engineering Plastics” segment covers the activities in
markets for semi-finished and prefabricated products of
engineering and high-temperature plastics and fibre-reinforced
composites. The “Systems” segment covers those product
groups which are sold as complete systems. These include
plastic gas flue systems for heating systems, ventilation
systems and roof systems with a high plastics content and,
from the start of 2002, heat recovery systems and climate
control systems. The “Other” segment consists primarily of
the parent’s activities as a holding and supplies of garden
products to a former Ubbink affiliate. These supplies, invoiced
at cost price are not within our core business. There is one
customer accounting for approximately 13% of revenue. This
customer is served by the “Systems” segment. Inter-segmen-
tal business is priced according to the arm's length principle,
i.e. pricing comparable to third party transactions less cost
items, in particular sales cost, which do not occur in inter-
segmental transactions.



in T EURO Engineering Plastics Systems Other Consolidation Total
2001 2000 2001 2000 2001 2000 2001 2000 2001 2000

Revenue from third parties 15,854 12,637 54,589 47,999 3,841 4,143 0 0 74,284 64,779
Revenue from other 
segments 667 826 0 381 0 0 – 667 –1,207 0 0
Depreciation
and amortization – 836 –638 –2,988 – 3,079 – 50 – 56 –204 – 60 – 4,078 – 3,833    
Interest income 63 3 693 89 371 373 – 575 – 371 552 94
Interest expense – 413 –325 –1,381 –1,262 – 503 – 391 575 371 –1,722 –1,608    
Other income
and expenses –14,163 –10,958 –43,397 –39,038 –3,131 –2,854 –195 –559 – 60,886 –53,409    
Result before 
income taxes 1,172 1,545 7,516 5,090 528 1,215 –1,066 –1,827 8,150 6,024

Total assets 14,647 6,732 44,237 44,196 19,337 24,181 –18,657 –21,066 59,564 54,043    
Total liabilities 13,501 6,073 28,271 33,742 9,507 7,683 –10,901 –7,256 40,377 40,242    
Investment in tangible (ppe) 
and intangible  assets 3,910 870 1,975 4,131 80 1,511 0 0 5,965 6,512

Segment report (primary segments):

The geographical breakdown of revenues is shown in the following table (secondary segments):

in T EURO Euro countries Non euro Other Consolidation Total
European countries

2001 2000 2001 2000 2001 2000 2001 2000 2001 2000

Revenue from third parties 60,298 56,459 12,997 8,320 989  0 0 0 74,284 64,779    
Total assets 54,778 52,940 8,234 4,400 0 0 3,448 3,297 59,564 54,043    
Investment in tangible (ppe) 
and intangible  assets 5,653 6,478 312 34 0 0 0 0 5,965 6,512 

in T EURO 2001 2000

Exchange rate gains 71 225
Commissions, serve fees, 
rent 120 135
Cost refunds, allowances, 
reversal of accruals 46 240
Other 1.097 155

Total 1.335 755

The increase on the previous year amounts to EUR 580 thou-
sand. This is principally due to the marked increase in the
item “Other”. The increase is attributable to the assumption
of costs in return for a compensation payment of around 
EUR 0.7 million from the former owner of the Ubbink Group.
However, this income was also matched by significant costs,
with the effect that the net result did not change significantly.
There was in addition income of approx. EUR 190 thousand
from an old claim for damages.

[19] Other operating income

The breakdown of other operating income is as follows:

Other operating income

5151
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are in addition substantially made up of legal and consultancy
expenses, agency commission, and costs for packaging,
telecommunications, the designated sponsors on the stock
market and the shareholders' meeting.

[24] Interest income/expense

Interest income/expense breaks down as follows:
Net expense was EUR 344 thousand lower than at December31,

[20] Change in inventories

Inventories of finished goods and work in progress fell by
EUR 310 thousand at the balance sheet date (previous year:
EUR 639 thousand). This change was substantially due to 
the greater ability to deliver in certain areas of business, as a
result of which it was possible to operate with lower stock
levels. The item was stated in accordance with the measure-
ment policies (cf. (d), page 41).

[21] Cost of purchased materials

The materials ratio was reduced thanks to targeted structural
improvements at the individual plants. At group level, the
materials ratio consequently fell from 48.8% in 2000 to
46.2% in 2001. The acquired company Rolf Schmidt Industri
Plast A/S is moreover a consultancy and expertise intensive
business which operates with a lower materials ratio.

[22] Personnel expenses/total employees

At the balance sheet date, the number of full-time equivalents
(FTE) showed an increase from 340 (2000) to 385. Personnel
expenses in the year under review rose from 20.5% of revenue
at the 2000 balance sheet date to 21.8 % at the 2001 balance
sheet date. Wages and salaries amounted to EUR 12.7 million
and social contributions to EUR 3.5 million in 2001. Adequate
accruals have been created for post-employment benefits 
(cf. [16]). The granting of stock options is described in detail
under [17].

[23] Other operating expenses

Other operating expenses are brokenbreak down as follows:

in T EURO 2001 2000

Promotional costs 1,645 1,323
Freight out 2,300 2,535
Maintenance costs 948 746
Other 7,186 5,349

Total 12,079 9,953

in T EURO 2001 2000

Capital gains and 
other financial income 454 0
Interest income 99 94
Interest expense on loans –1,715 –1,399
Other interest expenses – 8 –208

Total –1,170 –1,513

2000. This change was prompted by higher interest income,
among other things as a result of the repayment of a loan 
0of EUR 4.5 million raised in the context of an acquisition in
1999. It had been secured at an attractive discount due to
pressure on the seller to act, and proved straightforward to
refinance via a new bank loan.

[25] Income tax expense

Income tax expense is composed as follows:

in T EURO 2001 2000

Income tax expense
for the current fiscal year 2,320 2,376
Income tax expense
for previous fiscal years 9 – 5
Tax deferral 672 286
Effect of change in tax rate
on deferred tax liabilities 0 – 54

Total 3,001 2,603

Other operating expenses

Financial income/expenses

Whereas it was possible to reduce freight costs by EUR 235
thousand, other costs rose by EUR 1,837 thousand. The latter
include, among other items, the cost of the changeover to
the euro for data processing systems at the various group
companies, and higher costs for investor relations. The grea-
ter international spread of our group in addition meant that
travel expenses were higher. The other operating expenses

Income tax expense
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The relationship between actual tax expense and anticipated
tax expense is as follows: 

[26] Earnings per share

The earnings per share and diluted earnings per share are
illustrated in the following table. The basic earnings per share
are calculated on the basis of 7.222 million issued shares,
retrospectively adjusted by the share split 3:1 and the bonus
issue 1:1 in the course of the year 2000 (see above notes on
shareholder's equity) and after adjustment for the acquisition
of treasury shares. 

The diluted earnings per share are based on the assumption
that all issued stock options in the stock option plan that
could be exercised if the balance sheet date were the end of
the contingency period have been exercised. Due to the fact
that the exercising of stock options is tied to the fulfilment of
individual and corporate objectives, it is likely that only a
small number of options will ultimately be exercised. The
dilutive effect is calculated on the assumption that proceeds
from the issue of shares under the stock option plan have
been received from the issue of shares at fair value which is
the average quotation of the shares during the fiscal year in
question. The difference between the number of shares
issued under the stock option plan and the number of shares
that would have been issued at fair value is treated as an
issue of ordinary shares for no consideration. Such ordinary
shares generate no proceeds and have no effect on the net
profit attributable to ordinary shares outstanding. Therefore
such shares are dilutive and they are added to the number of
ordinary shares outstanding in the computation of diluted
earnings per share. 

For illustration purposes only, “adjusted basic earnings per
share” have been computed as an additional disclosure. This
ratio is designed to reveal the earnings per share following
adjustment for amortization and impairment of goodwill.
This amortization is not recognized in the separate financial
statements of Centrotec AG, which are the basis for potential
dividends.

in T EURO 2001 2000

Result before income taxes 8.152 6.023
Expected tax expense 2.960 2.328
Tax effect relating to 
non-deductible costs 27 106
Tax effect relating to 
non-taxable income and 
non-deductible costs – 306 – 25
Tax effect relating to 
non-deductible goodwill 311 253
Tax effect relating to 
the change in tax rates 0 – 54
Adjustments from previous 
fiscal years 9 – 5

Current tax expense 3.001 2.603

Reconciliation of actual tax expense with 
expected tax expense

The tax expense in relation to the result before income taxes
fell significantly in the year under review (from 43% to 37%).
This was first and foremost due to the reduction in the expec-
ted tax expense. The development was attributable to the
lower tax rates in Germany and to a shift in the profits mix
towards countries with lower tax rates, such as Denmark, the
UK and the Netherlands. The intrinsic differences between
the tax balance sheet and the commercial balance sheet also
contributed towards this effect, in particular as a result of the
increase in the number of options for tax deductibility, as well
as income in the Netherlands which does not count towards
income for tax purposes. In Germany, a tax inspection cove-
ring previous years was conducted in the year under review,
with the result that there are no longer any tax risks for that
period.
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[27] Cash flow statement

The Consolidated Cash Flow Statement pursuant to IAS 7
shows how the group's cash and cash equivalents changed in
the course of the fiscal year under review as a result of cash
inflows and outflows (cf. the summary preceding the Notes).
A distinction is made between cash flows from operating,
investing and financing activities. Cash and cash equivalents
denominated in foreign currencies are reported using the
spot exchange rate at the balance sheet date. 
The cash flows from operating activities were determined
according to the indirect method. Cash and cash equivalents

include cash on hand, demand deposits, deposits with a time
to maturity of one month or less, and bank overdrafts repay-
able on demand, as recorded in the Consolidated Financial
Statements. For the incorporation of Rolf Schmidt Industri
Plast A/S, Denmark, the cash items were deducted from the
purchase price and added to goodwill.

The cash flow from operations was EUR 1,833 thousand
higher at the balance sheet date compared with the previous
year. This represents a rise of 31%.

Earnings per share Year ended December 31, 2000

Earnings Weighted Earnings

(EURO) avg. number per share (EURO)

of shares

Consolidated net income 3,420,174

less minority interest 0

Ordinary shares issued 7,200,000

less treasury shares 

(weighted average) –2,011

Basic earnings per share 3,420,174 7,197,989 0.48

Adjusted basic earnings per share 4,144,411 7,197,989 0.58

Basic earnings per share 3,420,174 7,197,989 0.48

plus assumed exercise of 

stock options granted 

(weighted average) 117,883

Diluted earnings per share 3,420,174 7,315,871 0.47

Earnings per share Year ended December 31, 2001

Earnings Weighted Earnings

(EURO) avg. number per share (EURO)

of shares

Consolidated net income 5,150,564

less minority interest 0

Ordinary shares issued

(weighted average) 7,207,836

less treasury shares

(weighted average) –6,040

Basic earnings per share 5,150,564 7,201,796 0.72

Adjusted basic earnings per share 6,026,977 7,201,796 0.84

Basic earnings per share 5,150,564 7,201,796 0.72

plus assumed exercise of 

stock options granted

(weighted average) 64,468

Diluted earnings per share 5,150,564 7,266,264 0.71
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D. SUPPLEMENTARY DISCLOSURES

(1) Contingent liabilities

The customary warranty obligations are assumed, for which
an accrual has been formed. As part of the takeover of 
the Ubbink Systemtechnik sub-group, it was agreed that
Centrotec AG or a subsidiary would do all in its power to
help he seller be released from rental guarantees he had
assumed. The rental agreements in question are an agree-
ment in England for annual rent of currently GBP 148,000
(EUR 239 thousand), due to run until 2008, and a rental
agreement in England for an annual rent of currently GBP
80,000 (EUR 129 thousand), due to run until 2012. 
Centrotec AG moreover releases its designated sponsors,
M.M. Warburg&CO KG aA, Hamburg and Dresdner Kleinwort
Wasserstein AG, Frankfurt am Main, from liability in connec-
tion with their sponsoring activities, subject to this liability
not resulting from gross negligence or fault on the part of
the designated sponsor. 

(2) Financial instruments

The balance sheet shows the primary financial instruments
(accounts receivable, accounts payable, cash and cash 
equivalents) held. The accounting policies on recognition and
measurement of these items are disclosed in the respective
accounting policies found in these Notes. The financial instru-
ments may entail credit risks, currency risks and interest risks.
As at the balance sheet date there were no material risks for
the primary financial instruments.

Furthermore there were no financial instruments as at the
balance sheet date which were used for trading and speculative
purposes. Centrotec has no derivative financial instruments.

(3) Government grants and government assistance

In the reporting year, the group received unconditional
government grants totalling EUR 54 thousand (2000: 
EUR 66 thousand) in the Netherlands for research and
development activities.  In Germany, labour related grants
from the German Federal Ministry of Labour amounted to
EUR 29 thousand (2000: EUR 26 thousand). Conditions that
were attached to these payments have been fulfilled as at 
the balance sheet date. 
In Germany, the minority interest Bond Laminates received
subsidies from a programme for technology investments on
generally accepted market terms. 

[28] Acquisition of investments net of cash acquired

The following table shows the effect of the acquisition of
investments on the cash flow statement.

Cash flow from the acquisition of subsidiaries:

in T EURO
Cash and cash equivalents 77
Accounts receivable and 
other assets 800
Investments in fixed assets 460
Investments in fixed assets 1,740
Accounts payable and 
accrued expenses –2,199
Long-term debt 
less current portion – 568
Net assets acquired 310
Less: financial resources of 
entity acquired –77
Goodwill 1,908

Net cash payment 
on acquisition 2,141

[29] Breakdown of liquid funds

These consist almost exclusively of demand deposits and the
daily callable usage of general credit facilities with major,
leading commercial banks. The breakdown of cash and cash
equivalents at December 31, 2001 is as follows:

Breakdown of liquid funds

in T EURO 2001 2000

Cash and cash equivalents 1,237 792
Usage of credit facilities 
with banks – 1,612 – 1,088
(included in 
“Bank liabilities” item)

Total – 373 – 296
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(4) Related party disclosures

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability
to control the other party or exercise significant influence
over the other party's financial and operating decisions.
Related party relationships where control exists are disclosed
irrespective of whether there have been transactions between
the related parties. Intra-group transactions are not disclosed
as related party transactions in the Consolidated Financial
Statements.

Key management personnel, including but not limited to
members of the management board and the supervisory
board are “related parties”. In addition, members of the
family of the head of the supervisory board might be classified
as related parties, although the management board has not
yet been confronted with direct control from these family
members. The family members in question would be Maren,
Carl and Maja Krass.

Members of the Supervisory Board indirectly hold minority
interests in Pari Holding GmbH, Munich (“PH”). One Manage-
ment Board member has been Co-Director since September
2001 on a part-time basis. PH might therefore be classified as
a “related party”, even though the Management Board does
not believe that control actually exists between the parties.
Further companies of the Pari Group could likewise be classi-
fied as “related parties”. These are Pari Corporate Finance
Ltd., London (PCF) and Pari Capital AG, Munich (PC). One
Management Board member and the Chairman of the Super-
visory Board are members of the Supervisory Board of PC 
(see also details of the Management Board and Supervisory
Board). No legal transactions with PCF and PC were conducted
in the year under review. A consultancy agreement for services
in connection with corporate mergers and acquisitions existed
with PCF until 2000. A consultancy agreement with PH was
concluded in 2001 for services in connection with corporate
mergers and acquisitions, in respect of identifying, establis-
hing contact with and acquiring potential target companies
in the plastics industry. In the event of a transaction being
realized, PH receives a fee according to the “Lehman formula”.
PH provided such services in the fiscal year. An amount of
EUR 184 thousand was paid to PH in 2001 for the acquisition
of shares in companies.

(5) Management Board and Supervisory Board

The Management Board members at the balance sheet 
date were: 

Hans-Lothar Hagen, Altenbeken,
Germany, mechanical engineer (Chairman)

Martin Beijer, Doesburg, Netherlands

Dr. Gert-Jan Huisman, Nijkerk,
Netherlands, economist

Dr. Alexander Kirsch, Mülheim an der Ruhr, 
Germany, economist

The members of the Supervisory Board at the reporting 
date were:
Guido A. Krass, Wadhurst,
United Kingdom, entrepreneur (Chairman)
Dr. Bernhard-R. Heiss, Munich, Germany, lawyer
Hans Thomas, Hofheim, Germany, consultant.

Rob Slemmer, Hoevelaken, Netherlands, was appointed to
the Management Board with effect from January 2, 2002.
As Board Member for Plastic Systems, he heads the rapidly
expanding Climate Segment, which has entered a new
dimension through the acquisition of Brink Climate Systems.

Members of the Management and Supervisory Boards also
serve on the following supervisory boards as defined in
Section 125 (1), third sentence of German Stock Corporation
Law:

Guido A. Krass:
PACT Informationstechnologie AG, Munich, Germany
Pari Capital AG, Munich, Germany (Chairman).
Pari Capital Group AG, Steinhausen, Switzerland
(Chairman of Board of Directors)
Ubbink Nederland B.V. (Chairman)

Dr. Bernhard-R. Heiss:
H.O.T. Networks AG, Munich, Germany
ArtMerchandising & Media AG, Munich, Germany
OPUS 1 Vermögens-Management AG, Munich, Germany

Dr. Alexander Kirsch:
Pari Capital AG, Munich, Germany



During the reporting period the members of the Management
Board received remuneration totalling EUR 657 thousand.
This amount includes social contributions and fringe benefits
such as company cars and pension commitments. It does not
include exercisable share options which are tied to the fulfil-
ment of individual and company objectives. Options granted
with effect from May 2, 2001 have merely a theoretical value
of EUR 403 thousand, as the options may not be exercised
until two years have elapsed. The table shows the maximum
possible number of options. How many options can be exer-
cised in future depends on the attainment of individual objec-
tives and is also subject to the share price having risen by
more than 30% since the options were issued.

The members of the Supervisory Board received remuneration
of EUR 8 thousand.

(6) Directors' holdings 

The following table shows directors' holdings as at 
December 31, 2001.

(7) Consultancy agreements

Group companies have concluded various consultancy 
agreements with firms of consultants and specialists in the
fields of electronic data processing, law, auditing, accounting, 
e-commerce, advertising, investor relations and the optimiza-
tion of production and logistics. All agreements have been
concluded for specified tasks. 

Marsberg, February 28, 2002

Hans-Lothar Hagen, Engineering Plastics (Chairman)
Martin Beijer, Plastic Systems, Gas Flue + Solar/Roof Segments
Dr. Gert-Jan Huisman, Finance
Dr. Alexander Kirsch, Strategy and Expansion
Rob Slemmer, Plastic Systems, Climate Segment

Name Shares Options
(total) (total)

Management Board
Hans-Lothar Hagen 54,000 102,000 
Dr. Gert-Jan Huisman 500 92,000 
Dr. Alexander Kirsch 9,000 102,000 
Martin Beijer 700 90,000 
Rob Slemmer 0 7,500*
Supervisory Board
Guido A. Krass 1,200,000 0 
Dr. Bernhard R. Heiss 0 0 
Hans Thomas 1,800 0 
CENTROTEC
Ordinary shares 7,222,000 0 
Treasury shares 6,040 0 
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In our opinion, which is based on our audit, the

consolidated financial statements give a true

and fair view of the net assets, financial posi-

tion, results of operations and cash flows of the

group for the fiscal year in accordance with IAS.

Our audit, which also extends to the group ma-

nagement report prepared by the Management

Board for the fiscal year from January 1 to De-

cember 31, 2001 in accordance with German

auditing regulations, has not led to any reserva-

tions. In our opinion the group management re-

port on the whole provides a suitable under-

standing of the group's position 

and suitably presents the risks of future deve-

lopment. In addition, we confirm that the con-

solidated financial statements and the group

management report for the fiscal year from Ja-

nuary 1 to December 31, 2001 satisfy the condi-

tions required for the company's exemption

from its duty to prepare consolidated financial

statements and a group management report in

accordance with German law.”

Kassel, March 14, 2002

PriceWaterhouseCoopers Deutsche Revision AG

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft

(Siemon) (Müller)

Independent auditor Independent auditor

We have audited the consolidated financial sta-

tements of Centrotec Hochleistungskunststoffe

AG, Marsberg, comprising the balance sheet,

the income statement, the statement of chan-

ges in equity, the cash flow statement and the

notes, for the fiscal year from January 1 to De-

cember 31, 2001. The preparation and content

of the consolidated financial statements in ac-

cordance with the International Accounting

Standards of the IASC (IAS) are the responsibility

of the company's Management Board. Our re-

sponsibility is to express an opinion on whether

the consolidated financial statements conform

to IAS, based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit of the consolidated fi-

nancial statements in accordance with German

auditing regulations, observing the German ge-

nerally accepted standards for the audit of fi-

nancial statements promulgated by the German

Institute of Auditors (IDW). Those standards re-

quire that we plan and perform the audit such

that it can be assessed with reasonable assuran-

ce whether the consolidated financial

statements are free of material misstatement.

The evidence supporting the amounts and dis-

closures in the consolidated financial state-

ments is examined on a test basis within the

framework of the audit. The audit includes as-

sessing the accounting principles used and sig-

nificant estimates made by the Management

Board, as well as evaluating the overall presen-

tation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable

basis for our opinion.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT



MANAGEMENT

Management Board

Hans-Lothar Hagen (Chairman, 44), an Engineer-

ing graduate specializing in plastics technology,

has been Board Chairman of Centrotec since the

founding of the stock corporation in 1998 and

the Board Member with responsibility for Enginee-

ring Plastics. Hagen has worked for the group

since 1981; as its Managing Director, he formula-

ted the strategy of focusing on high-temperature

plastics and was instrumental in pioneering the

new business area of plastic gas flue systems.

Dr. Alexander Kirsch (35), a Doctor of Business

Administration, has been a Board Member of

Centrotec Hochleistungskunststoffe AG since

1998. He was initially the Finance Director, then

took charge of Strategy and Expansion in 2000,

a new area of responsibility on the board created

in response to Centrotec's growth. He began his

career as a management trainer, then worked for

McKinsey & Company for several years.

Martin Beijer (54), who has successfully headed

Ubbink Systemtechnik (acquired 1999) since

1997, is responsible for Systems within the

Centrotec Group. Beijer transformed Ubbink

from a more traditionally oriented plastics com-

pany into a high-growth specialist for plastic 

gas flue and ventilation systems.

Dr. Gert-Jan Huisman (34), a Doctor of Business

Administration, has been Finance Director of

Centrotec Hochleistungskunststoffe AG since

2000. A Dutch national, he has held manage-

ment positions in Germany for over eight years,

including as branch manager of a bank and

project manager at McKinsey.

Rob Slemmer (58) has been Managing Director

of Brink Climate Systems (acquired 2002) since

1984. He has held various management positions

within that group since 1978. Slemmer success-

fully transformed Brink into the European market

leader for innovative heat recovery technology.

59

Imprint

Text: CENTROTEC Hochleistungskunststoffe AG, 
Marsberg

Layout/
Production: MetaCom CorporateCommunications 

GmbH, Hanau, Georg Biekehör 
Jens Gloger, Ilona Barthelmes

Photographs: CENTROTEC Group, Viktor Diebold



60

Business progress

The companies of which Centrotec Hochleistungskunststoffe
AG, Marsberg, holds the shares operate in the markets for
engineering plastics and for plastic gas flue systems, fibre-
reinforced composites, plastic climate control systems, plastic-
based solar energy systems and plastic components for roof
and lighting applications. These operative affiliated companies
were once again highly successful in their respective market
segments, in view of the growth of the market and their
strong position in each case. 

The activities of the AG involve exercising a function as a
strategic and financial holding company for the operative
affiliated companies.

Investments – new participating interest

The most important investment, which the AG completed
immediately after the end of the fiscal year, was the takeover
of Brink Climate Systems, Staphorst, the Netherlands, offi-
cially concluded on January 2, 2002. To finance the acquisition,
a capital increase of 445,975 shares from approved capital,
taking effect in 2002, was carried out. The heat recovery
technology of the new acquisition Brink Climate Systems
again promises high potential for growth both in its established
home markets and in export markets.

Brink is the technology leader for heat recovery systems,
achieving a rate of recovery of 95% of the energy present in
the outgoing air. Apart from the insulation of buildings and
the use of condensing boiler technology, no other energy-
saving measure achieves such a good input-to-CO2 emissions
ratio. This market segment is consequently expected to enjoy
booming growth, with more and more countries tightening
up their legislation on energy saving. The Netherlands leads
the way in this sector, as in the field of condensing boiler
technology: 29% of all new single-family homes built there
this year will be equipped with heat recovery technology
(compared with 16% in 2000 and 10% in 1999). This techno-
logy is still at an early stage of development in Germany, but
there are already signs of growth. We are aiming for rapid
growth in this area that is on a par with the rate enjoyed in
recent years for plastic gas flue systems.

Rolf Schmidt Industri Plast A/S, Kolding, Denmark, was
acquired in March 2001 (cf. page 1). 

Profitable growth continues

Despite the weak state of the economy as a whole, the
CENTROTEC Group enjoyed a further rise in revenue and
earnings in 2001. Earnings per share rose to EUR 0.84 before
amortization of goodwill. Revenue – driven by organic growth
– rose by 15% to a current level of around EUR 75 million.
The medium-term targets which were revised upwards in
1999 (in a much more positive economic climate) have thus
now been achieved. 

CENTROTEC has consequently increased five-fold in size since
its initial public offering in 1998. 

For 2002 too, we anticipate that the existing fields of busi-
ness will produce an overall rise in consolidated revenue and
earnings. More important still, however, we have already
succeeded in paving the way for fresh long-term growth. 

Examples:

By acquiring a 24.95% participating interest in Bond Laminates
GmbH, which relocated to Brilon during the fiscal year, we
secured access to the emerging technology of carbon compo-
sites in 2000.  With preparations already having been made
in 2001 to set up our own shaping centre, the fully owned
subsidiary Centrotec Composites GmbH with registered office
in Brilon was established at the start of 2002.

The acquisition of Brink Climate Systems, Staphorst, the
Netherlands, was completed on January 2, 2002 and is set 
to become yet another highlight of the Centrotec Group in
2002. Brink is the European market leader for heat recovery
systems in low-energy houses. Heat recovery, following on
from the optimization of heating and insulation, represents
the next step in energy-saving. The Energy Saving Order
which became law in Germany on February 1, 2002 will
make the low-energy house the norm, boosting growth in
heat recovery systems correspondingly. 

The subsidiary Centroplast GmbH in addition acquired Rolf
Schmidt Industri Plast A/S, Kolding, Denmark, in March 2001.
This company, which was likewise acquired in full, now gives
us an ideal foothold in Scandinavia and offers scope for
synergy in sales, R&D and production activities within the
Engineering Plastics business line. The swift, successful post
acquisition management measures have enabled us to inte-
grate this subsidiary effectively into the overall structure of
the group. We consequently expect that it, too, will make a
positive contribution to the earnings in 2002.

MANAGEMENT REPORT
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Financing – expansion programme on sound 
financial footing

Following the acquisitions of 2000 and the takeover of Rolf
Schmidt Industri Plast A/S, which were completed without
capital increases, there was a moderate capital increase in the
context of the acquisition of Brink Climate Systems (Brink
Luchtverwarming B.V. and its subsidiaries Deveko B.V., Golu
B.V., Kempair B.V. and Haskotherm B.V.), but this will not
become apparent in the balance sheet until 2002. At the
balance sheet date, Centrotec Hochleistungskunststoffe AG
has an equity ratio of 61%. The forecasts on business develop-
ments have materialized in full; although we forecast this in
1999, there have since been two turbulent years on the stock
markets, combined with the general economic downturn in
2001.

Situation

Financial position

Receivables and other assets rose from EUR 8.1 million to 
EUR 9.9 million in the year under review. The volume of
borrowings also rose from EUR 6.1 million to EUR 7.3 million.
Liabilities to affiliated companies rose from EUR 411 thou-
sand to EUR 764 thousand. This development is substantially
as a result of the acquisition of Rolf Schmidt Industri Plast
A/S. The higher use of borrowed capital is the result of loans
granted to subsidiaries. These funds were used for instance
for investment in plant and buildings, and for the acquisition
of Rolf Schmidt Industri Plast A/S. The increase was lower
than the overall investment volume as a result of the subsidi-
aries' high level of cash flow.

Associated companies – arm's length principle

Legal transactions with companies in which members of the
Supervisory Board and management hold an interest or might
hold an interest were conducted in the fiscal year. As a
precautionary measure, a dependence report was therefore
issued by the Management Board. 

Concluding remark from the dependence report: “Pursuant
to Section 312 Para. 3 of German Stock Corporation Law, we
declare that, on the basis of the circumstances known to us
at the time when legal transactions with related companies
were conducted or measures taken or forborne, our company
received adequate consideration for each legal transaction
and was not placed at a disadvantage by the implementation
or forbearance of the measure.”

Earnings situation – earnings for 
the operative units rise

As the profits of the affiliated companies were distributed
only in part to the parent company which holds their shares,
the result of the latter does not adequately reflect the high
operative success of the former. Only the German subsidiaries
Centroplast and Centrotherm made dividend payments for
the year 2000 (total: EUR 583 thousand).

Increased costs were incurred principally for the Shareholders'
Meeting, by the rise in expenses in connection with stock
market listing, for auditing and consultancy services and for
the K 2001 plastics trade exhibition.
Higher income tax expense results from the single-entity
relationship between the stock corporation and two German
subsidiaries for trade tax purposes. The tax burden in the
previous year was moreover lower as a result of the utilization
of a tax loss carryforward from earlier periods. These effects
more than outweighed the effect of tax cuts in 2001.

Key risks

The group as a whole was once again able to boost revenue
and earnings. The integration of Rolf Schmidt Industri Plast
A/S, Kolding, Denmark, into the group proceeded very
successfully. The latest acquisition, Brink Climate Systems, of
Staphorst, the Netherlands, which will be consolidated for
the first time in the 2002 accounts, should likewise become
integrated swiftly and effectively into the group, following
the professional handling of the takeover by the experienced
CENTROTEC acquisitions team, thanks to the routined post-
acquisiton management skills that are available within the
company.

Through this latest acquisition, CENTROTEC AG is making
further progress with the systematic strategy of expansion in
highly promising segments of environmental technology. The
company has already been demonstrably successful with this
approach in the field of plastic gas flue systems for conden-
sing boilers.

During the past fiscal year, we nevertheless considered in
depth the risks to which our company is exposed. Our
dependence on major accounts deserves particular attention.
Our largest customer represents approximately 13% of con-
solidated revenue. Our customer structure as a whole is very
balanced. The loss of major accounts could nevertheless
diminish earnings.

Throughout the group, our market niches are growing and
are relatively immune to cyclical fluctuations. Where our
customers operate in the mechanical and plant engineering
sectors, we naturally also feel the impact of cyclical effects.
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The company is moreover exposed to a degree of dependence
on certain key employees. However, as we expand so will our
base of highly qualified employees, with the result that this
risk will gradually dwindle. 

Now that the Centrotec Group has invested the financial
resources generated by the initial public offering, there was a
slight temporary dip in the equity ratio; it recovered, however,
during the past fiscal year. The higher equity ratio fundamen-
tally reduces susceptibility to fluctuations in earnings. Internal
scenario calculations have, however, indicated that it would
only be necessary to conduct a capital increase if there were
to be a sharp decline in revenue instead of the forecast
growth.

The post-acquisition scenarios following the major acquisition
of Ubbink, the acquisition of Rolf Schmidt Industri Plast A/S
and the acquisition of Bond-Laminates GmbH have shown a
rise in revenue and earnings, a trend which has continued in
the first two months of 2002. Our vigorous growth itself in
addition harbours risks. Internal structures in particular must
be repeatedly and rapidly adjusted to the requirements of a
growing group organization. Reorganization projects in the
various areas of the company and at its various locations have
made a substantial contribution towards ensuring that the
company's internal structure suitably reflects the size of the
group. This viable basis is constantly being elaborated.

Our past experience at the level of the group as a whole
none the less shows that we have operated profitably even 
in times of economic slackness, thanks to the highly diverse
range of applications and the fact that sales are spread
among more than seven countries.

We enjoy a secure market position in all divisions thanks to
a steady stream of new and refined developments which
enhance both the technology and the quality of our products.
Factors which could erode our competitive edge, such as the
appearance of new competitors, increasing employee power
or substitution products, cannot of course be excluded in this
connection.

Internally, we perceive potential risks in the production sector.
We implement suitable accident prevention regulations and
measures to prevent possible accidents and plant breakdowns.
All plant is moreover insured in line with its value. However,
the failure of critical plant could result in noticeable losses. A
further risk exists at the supply end. The loss of critical sup-
pliers could result in our experiencing delivery bottlenecks.
We tackle this risk through close technical cooperation with
important suppliers and by maintaining at least two sources
of supply for all important products.

In the IT sector, the possibility cannot be excluded that pro-
blems that have not yet been identified will arise, or that
previously solved problems will recur. Next year we will in
particular face the challenge of implementing further stages
in the integration of our ERP system Baan IV in various areas
of the company. This may entail risks to the efficiency of
procedures in isolated instances. Likewise we cannot generally
exclude the possibility that a problem in the IT sector could
lead to a loss of data, despite ongoing data safeguarding,
and cause considerable damage. 

MANAGEMENT REPORT
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Outlook

The provisional assessment of CENTROTEC Hochleistungs-
kunststoffe AG after three years on the “Neuer Markt” tier 
of the stock market is all in all highly positive: its promise of
growth has been redeemed. All stages of growth have been
completed in a highly profitable manner. the groundwork for
further profitable growth has already been accomplished. 

The growth potential for plastic gas flue systems will once
again easily reach a double-digit figure in 2002. Economical
condensing boilers will again offer scope for further growth,
and the substitution of conventional aluminium gas flue
systems with plastic gas flue systems will continue – even
though the level of substitution here in recent years was
already high. We forecast market growth of more than 15%
for plastic gas flue systems in 2002. The new Energy Saving
Order (EnEV) which took effect in Germany in 2002 and the
guidelines of the German law on the prevention of airborne
pollution (BIMSchV) will promote developments in this area.
We moreover assume that condensing boiler technology will
ultimately prove as successful in neighbouring European
countries as it has done in Germany, and that this will conse-
quently create new, sizeable markets for plastic gas flue
systems in those countries, too. Through the Ubbink Group's
subsidiaries in the Netherlands, Belgium, France and Great
Britain and the subsidiary Centrotherm Gas Flue Technologies
Italy S.r.l., we have established the sales basis for achieving
further growth with this pioneering technology on foreign
markets.

We expect highly attractive growth from the aircraft, auto-
motive, ballistics, sport and leisure industries in 2002 and
beyond for the various potential applications of fibre-reinforced
composites. The emphasis in this area of the Engineering
Plastics Division is on long-term, profitable growth. 

The heat recovery technology of the new acquisition Brink
Climate Systems again promises high potential for growth
both in its established home markets and in export markets.
The Netherlands leads the way in this sector, as in the field 
of condensing boiler technology: 29% of all new single-
family homes built there this year will be equipped with heat
recovery technology (compared with 16% in 2000 and 10%
in 1999). This technology is still at an early stage of develop-
ment in Germany, but there are already signs of growth. In
this area, we are aiming for rapid growth on a par with the
rate enjoyed in recent years for plastic gas flue systems.

Brink Climate Systems consequently represents a further
important technology cornerstone in the context of an
increasing trend towards climate control systems. 

Finally, we aim to continue producing the occasional positive
surprise in the form of targeted strategic acquisitions.
CENTROTEC AG therefore views future developments in a
distinctly positive light and offers bright prospects for inves-
tors who are looking to buy shares that represent genuine
substance coupled with attractive growth rates.

Marsberg, February 28, 2002
CENTROTEC Hochleistungskunststoffe AG

Hans-Lothar Hagen, Engineering Plastics (Chairman)
Martin Beijer, Plastic Systems, Gas Flue + Solar/Roof Segment
Dr. Gert-Jan Huisman, Finance
Dr. Alexander Kirsch, Strategy and Expansion
Rob Slemmer, Plastic Systems, Climate Segment
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BALANCE SHEET 
of  CENTROTEC Hochle i s tungskunsts toffe  AG,  Marsberg

at December 31, 2001
in  EURO

ASSETS

2001 2000

A. Fixed Assets

I. Intangible Assets

Payments on account 6,442 0

II. Financial assets

1. Shareholdings in affiliated companies 14,613,049 15,451,978

2. Participations 847,150 0

15,460,199 15,451,978

15,466,641 15,451,978

B. Current Assets

I. Receivables and other assets

1. Receivables from affiliated companies 9,314,975 7,205,162

2. Other assets 602,715 900,626

9,917,690 8,105,788

II. Investments

Treasury stock 60,400 91,808

III. Bank balances 1,096 0

9,979,186 8,197,596

C. Prepaid expenses 34,286 0

25,480,113 23,649,574
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EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

2001 2000

A. Shareholders Equity

I. Share capital 7,222,000 7,200,000

II. Additional paid-in-capital 6,898,848 6,758,268

III. Revenue reserves

1. Reserve for own shares 60,400 1,477,368

2. Other reserves 1,925,955 91,808

IV. Accumulated income/accumulated loss –126,242 417,179

15,980,961 15,944,623

B. Provisions

1. Provisions for taxes 459,196 237,203

2. Other provisions 167,000 210,908

626,196 448,111

C. Liabilities

1. Due to banks 7,286,595 6.070,075

2. Due to affiliated companies 763,856 411,476

3. Due to companies in which 

participations are held 383,600 563,600

4. Other Liabilities 438,905 211,689

(thereof taxes: 417.252; previous year: 70.092)

(thereof relating to social security: 6.774;

previous year: 6.683)

8,872,956 7,256,840

25,480,113 23,649,574
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STATEMENT OF INCOME
of  CENTROTEC Hochle i s tungskunsts toffe  AG,  Marsberg

for  the f inancial  year 2001
in  EURO

2001 2000

1. Other operating income 1,049,450 405,918

2. Personnel expenses

a) Wages and Salaries –391,141 –337,313

b) Social security costs –43,616 –37,998

–434,757 –375,311

3. Depreciation on tangible assets –1,042 0

4. Other operating expenses –961,241 –655,048

5. Income from shareholdings 832,676 1,753,001

of which from affiliated companies: 832,676

(previous year: 1,753,001)

6. Interest and similar income 369,610 371,550

of which from affiliated companies: 369,102

(previous year:  371,246)

7. Amortisation of financial assets and 

investments classified as current assets –31,408 –20,587

8. Interest and similar expenses –507,897 –370,863

of which from affiliated companies: 21,023

(previous year: 0) 

9. Result from ordinary operations 315,391 1,108,660

10. Taxes on income –441,633 –182,495

11. Net income/loss for the year –126,242 926,165

12. Retained profits 417,179 519,090

13. Allocation to revenue reserves

of which from net profit previous years -417,179 –519,090

of which from net income for the year 0 –417,178

14. Allocation to reserves for treasury shares 0 –91,808

15. Accumulated income/accumulated loss –126,242 417,179

“This income statement does not contain sales and profits of the group com-
panies but only the results of the Centrotec Hochleistungskunststoffe AG as a
holding and therefore not the complete view of the group. The income state-
ment of the Centrotec Group is published on page 36 of this annual report.”
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DEVELOPMENT OF FIXED ASSETS
0f  CENTROTEC Hochle i s tungskunsts toffe  AG,  Marsberg

for  the f inancial  year 2001
in  EURO

Historical cost

1.1.2001 Additions Reclasses Disposals

Intangible Assets

Payments on account 0 6,442 0 0

0 6,442 0 0

Tangible Assets

Other equipment, operating

and office equipment 640 1,042 1,042

640 1,042 1,042

Financial Assets

Shares in affiliated companies 15,451,978 0 –838,929 0

Participations 0 8,221 838,929 0

15,451,978 8,221 0 0

15,452,618 15,705 0 1,042
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Accumulated depreciation Net carrying values

31.12. 2001 1.1.2001 Additions Disposals 31.12. 2001 31.12. 2001 31.12. 2000

6,442 0 0 0 0 6,442 0

6,442 0 0 0 0 6,442 0

640 640 1,042 1,042 640 0 0

640 640 1,042 1,042 640 0 0

14,613,049 0 0 0 0 14,613,049 15,451,978

847,150 0 0 0 0 847,150 0

15,460,199 0 0 0 0 15,460,199 15,451,978

15,467,281 640 1,042 1,042 640 15,466,641 15,451,978
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Special information and notes

A. Balance Sheet

I. Assets

1. Non-current assets

The classification and movements of fixed assets are shown in
the following Asset Movement Schedule:

2. Current assets

Accounts receivable and other assets

The receivables and other assets do not contain any items
with more than one year to maturity.

II. Equity and liabilities

1. Shareholders' equity

At December 31, 2001 the capital stock of the company is
divided into 7,222,000 individual share certificates. The indivi-
dual share certificates have no par value. The no-par shares
each represent EUR 1 of capital stock. All shares have been
fully paid in.

Approved capital in addition exists. The Management Board 
is authorized, with the approval of the Supervisory Board, to
increase the company's share capital by up to EUR 3,600,000
(approved capital) until August 31, 2003 by issuing new indi-
vidual share certificates in return for cash or non-cash contri-
butions on one or more occasions. The new shares are to be
accepted by banks, with the obligation to offer them for
subscription to the shareholders. The Management Board is,
however, authorized to exclude residual amounts from the
shareholders' subscription right. The Management Board is
also authorized to exclude the right of subscription in order 
to issue new shares in return for non-cash contributions.
Moreover, the Management Board is entitled pursuant to 
Sec. 186 (3), fourth sentence of the Stock Corporation Act
(AktG) to exclude the shareholders’ right of subscription for
up to EUR 720,000.00 of the approved capital on one or more
occasions if the issuing price of the new shares is not signifi-
cantly lower, in any case no more than 5% lower than the
market price of the shares already listed at the time when the
issuing price is finally fixed by the Management Board, which
should be as close as possible to the placement of the shares.

The Company has conditional capital of EUR 720,000 to in-
crease its capital stock. The conditional increase will only take
effect if the stock options are exercised as provided for by the
resolutions adopted by the shareholders' meetings on Sep-

General information

The company is a large company as defined by Section 267
(3) of HGB (German Commercial Code), on the strength of its
stock exchange listing. The format of the Balance Sheet and
Income Statement is based on the provisions of Sections 264
ff. of HGB applicable to corporate enterprises. It applies the
nature of expenditure method pursuant to Section 275 (2) of
HGB for the Income Statement.

Accounting and valuation policies

1. Non-current assets

Purchased intangible assets are capitalized at cost and depre-
ciated according to the straight-line method in accordance
with their expected useful lives. 

Tangible assets are carried at their cost of acquisition or manu-
facture, less regular depreciation. Depreciation is performed
by the straight-line method on the basis of customary useful
life. The half-yearly rule for the depreciation of movable
assets pursuant to Section 44 (2) of German Income Tax Law
is not used. Low-value assets are written down in full in the
year of their addition and reported as a disposal.

2. Financial assets

The financial assets are valued at cost or at fair value if lower.

3. Accounts receivable and other assets

The receivables and other assets are carried at their principal
amount. Foreign currency receivables are valued at the histo-
rical rate or at the lower rate prevailing at the closing date. 

4. Cash and cash equivalents

These amounts exist exclusively in domestic currency (EUR)
and are carried at their principal amount.

5. Accrued expenses

The other accruals are formed for contingent liabilities and
take account of all identified risks. They are carried at the
amount dictated by sound business judgement.

6. Liabilities

The liabilities are carried at their redemption amount. Foreign
currency liabilities are valued at the historical rate or at the
higher rate prevailing at the closing date.

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
of  CENTROTEC Hochle i s tungskunsts toffe  AG,  Marsberg

for  the f inancial  year 2001
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tember 9, 1998 and May 17, 2001. The new shares pay divi-
dends from the beginning of the fiscal year in which the
options are exercised. The conditional capital is divided into
720,000 individual share certificates.

Exercise of the options is also linked to the fulfilment of indi-
vidual objectives by employees, executive staff and Manage-
ment Board members. It is therefore uncertain how many of
the options issued will actually be exercised. A total of 22,000
options have been exercised to date. All options exercised to
date are from the issue of July 1, 1999 and were exercised in
the fiscal year under review. 

With effect from July 1, 1999 192,780 options were issued to
employees, executive staff and Management Board members
at an exercise price of EUR 7.38. The options can be exercised
from July 1, 2001 to July 1, 2006. With effect from January 10,
2000, 193,500 options were issued to employees, executive
staff and Management Board members at an exercise price 
of EUR 14.35. The options can be exercised from January 10,
2002 to January 10, 2007. With effect from May 2, 2001,
315,167 options were issued to employees, executive staff 
and Management Board members at an exercise price of 
EUR 10.20.  The options can be exercised from May 2, 2003
to May 2, 2008.

Exercise of the options is linked to the fulfilment of certain
conditions and objectives. They may only be exercised if the
market price on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange on the day
before exercising is quoted as at least 30% above the average
price for the 30 trading days preceding issue of the options.
Exercise of the options is also linked to the fulfilment of indi-
vidual objectives by employees, executive staff and Manage-
ment Board members. It is therefore uncertain how many of
the options issued will actually be exercised.

In accordance with the resolution adopted by the sharehol-
ders’ meeting on May 11, 1999, which was amended by the
resolution adopted by the shareholders’ meeting on May 18,
2000 and extended on May 17, 2001, the Company is entitled
to buy back treasury shares representing up to 10% of capital
stock. This authorization is effective until November 17, 2002.
The price for the acquisition of these shares may not be more
than 15% higher or more than 15% lower than the average
cash settlement price of shares of the same class and features
at the Frankfurt Stock Exchange on the ten trading days pre-
ceding the acquisition. The Management Board is authorized
to offer the shares thus acquired to third parties as (partial)
payment for the acquisition of companies or investments in
companies, excluding the shareholders' right of subscription.
The Management Board is also authorized to retire the com-
pany's treasury shares without the need for a further resolution
to be adopted by the shareholders' meeting. The retirement
may be restricted to part of the purchased shares.

A total of 6,040 treasury shares were held in the fiscal year.
These shares represent 0.084% of share capital. These shares
were held at the parent as treasury shares as of the balance
sheet date.

The capital stock of Centrotec Hochleistungskunststoffe AG,
Marsberg, totals EUR 7,222 thousand, the capital reserve 
EUR 6,899 thousand and the revenue reserves EUR 1,509
thousand. As a result of a profit carryforward of '000 EUR 936
and a net loss of EUR 126 thousand, the company's equity at
December 31, 2001 totals EUR 15,981 thousand. 

The calculation of retained earnings is shown in the following
table: 

in EURO
Net income –126,242.15
Net earnings brought forward 417,178.70 
Payment into the revenue reserve – 417,178.70

Retained earnings –126,242.15

2. Other accruals

The other accruals primarily include amounts for covering
purchase invoices outstanding, costs of the Shareholders'
Meeting, legal and consultancy costs, outstanding vacation
entitlements and consultancy costs.

3. Liabilities

The remaining maturities are shown in the following table:

The collateral provided for bank liabilities consists principally
of global assignments of receivables, storage assignments 
of inventories, assignments of technical equipment and ma-
chinery of the companies Centrotec AG, Centroplast GmbH,
both Marsberg, and Centrotherm GmbH, Brilon, as security,
and a mortgage on the site of the Centroplast GmbH plant
in Marsberg, amounting to EUR 2,556 thousand.
As at the balance sheet date, EUR 7,287 thousand had been
pledged as security. 
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4. Management and supervisory bodies

The members of the Management Board in the financial year
were Dipl.-Ing. Hans-Lothar Hagen, engineer, Altenbeken,
Germany (chairman), Mr Martin Beijer, merchant, Doesburg,
the Netherlands, Dr. Alexander Kirsch, merchant, Mülheim 
an der Ruhr, Germany and Dr. Gert-Jan Huisman, merchant,
Nijkerk, the Netherlands. Herr Hagen is entitled to act as 
sole representative of the company and is exempt from the
restrictions of Section 181 of German Civil Code. Dr. Kirsch,
Mr. Beijer and Dr. Huisman are entitled to act as sole repre-
sentatives of the company. Mr. Rob Slemmer, of Hoevelaken,
the Netherlands, was appointed as an additonal member of
the Management Board on January 2, 2002. Mr. Slemmer is
entitled to act as the company's representative in conjunction
with one further member of the Management Board.

The members of the Supervisory Board were Guido A. Krass,
entrepreneur (chairman), London, England, Dr. Bernhard
Heiss, lawyer, Munich, Germany, and Dipl.-Kfm. Hans Thomas,
consultant businessman, Hofheim, Germany. In addition to
belonging to the corporate bodies of Centrotec Hochleistungs-
kunststoffe AG, the following members of the Managing and
Supervisory Boards hold non-executive directorships of other
stock corporations: G.A. Krass: PACT Informationstechnologie
AG, Munich, Germany; Pari Capital AG, Munich, Germany;
Pari Capital Group AG, Steinhausen, Switzerland; Ubbink
Nederland B.V., Doesburg, the Netherlands. Dr. B. Heiss:
H.O.T. Networks AG, Munich, Germany; ArtMerchandising &
Media AG, Munich, Germany; OPUS 1 Vermögens-Manage-
ment AG, Munich, Germany; Dr. A. Kirsch: Pari Capital AG,
Munich, Germany.

B. Other particulars

1. Contingent liabilities

As part of the takeover of the Ubbink Group, it was agreed
that a group company of Centrotec Hochleistungskunststoffe
AG would do all in its power to help sales representatives be
released from rental guarantees assumed by the seller. The
rental agreements in question are an agreement in England
for annual rent of currently GBP 148,000 (EUR 239 thousand),
due to run until 2008, and a rental agreement in England for
an annual rent of currently GBP 80,000 (EUR 129 thousand),
due to run until 2012. Centrotec Hochleistungskunststoffe
AG moreover releases its designated sponsors, M.M. Warburg
& CO KG aA, Hamburg and Dresdner Kleinwort Wasserstein
AG, Frankfurt am Main, from liability in connection with their
sponsoring activities, subject to this liability not resulting from
gross negligence or fault on the part of the designated sponsor.

At the balance sheet date there existed a letter of subordi-
nation and capital commitment declaration to WGZ Bank
Westdeutsche Genossenschafts-Zentralbank eG, Münster, to
secure the subsidiary Centrotherm Abgassystemtechnik
GmbH as a going concern.

2. Other financial obligations

No other financial obligations of significance existed at the
balance sheet date.

3. Average number of employees

Over the period from January 1 to December 31, 2001, the
company had an average of six employees, four of whom
were board members. 

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
of  CENTROTEC Hochle i s tungskunsts toffe  AG,  Marsberg

for  the f inancial  year 2001

in T EURO thereof with a residual term of
between

up to 1 and 5 over
one year years 5 years

31.12. 01 31.12. 00 31.12. 01 31.12. 00 31.12. 01 31.12. 00 31.12. 01 31.12. 00
Liabilities to banks 7,286 6,070 4,936 3,671 756 577 1,591 1,822
Trade accounts payable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Liabilities to associated
companies 764 411 764 411 0 0 0 0
Companies in which 
participations are held 384 564 384 564 0 0 0 0
Other liabilities 439 212 439 212 0 0 0 0

8,873 7,257 6,523 4,858 756 577 1,591 1,822

Liabilities
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5. Total remuneration of corporate bodies

The members of the Supervisory Board received a considera-
tion of EUR 8 thousand in the fiscal year. The total salaries of
the board members in the period under review were EUR 657
thousand. This amount includes social insurance contributions
and non-monetary benefits such as company cars. It does not
include exercisable share options which are tied to the fulfil-
ment of individual and company objectives. Options granted
with effect from May 2, 2001 have merely a theoretical value
of EUR 403 thousand, as the options may not be exercised
until two years have elapsed. The maximum possible number
of options was taken up. How many options can be exercised
in future depends on the attainment of individual objectives
and is also subject to the share price having risen by more
than 30% since the options were issued.

6. Shareholdings

The company owned holdings in the following companies at
the balance sheet date:

The equity of these subsidiaries and their result for the past
financial year are not indicated here, on the basis of Section
286 (3) No. 2 HGB.

The company is in addition a sponsor-member of Stadt-Mar-
keting GmbH, Marsberg.

Marsberg, February 26th, 2002
CENTROTEC Hochleistungskunststoffe AG

Hans-Lothar Hagen, Engineering Plastics (Chairman)
Martin Beijer, Plastic Systems, Gas Flue + Solar/Roof Division 
Dr. Gert-Jan Huisman, Finance
Dr. Alexander Kirsch, Strategy and Expansion
Rob Slemmer, Plastic Systems, Climate Division 

Name/registered office Holding %

Centroplast Kunststoff-
erzeugnisse GmbH, 
Marsberg 100,00
Centrotherm Abgas-
systemtechnik GmbH, 
Brilon 100,00
Centroplast Verwaltungs-GmbH, 
Marsberg in future:
Centrotec Composites GmbH, 
Brilon 100,00
Ubbink Holding B.V., 
Doesburg, the Netherlands 100,00
Ubbink Nederland B.V., 
Doesburg, the Netherlands 100,00
Ubbink N.V./S.A., 
Mariakerke, Belgien 100,00
Ubbink UK Ltd., 
Brackley, Großbritannien 100,00
Ubbink Distribution S.a.r.L., 
Nantes, Frankreich 100,00
Ubbink International B.V., 
Amstelveen, the Netherlands 100,00
Centrotherm Gas Flue 
Technologies Italy, 
Milan, Italy 100,00
Bond Laminates GmbH, 
Brilon 24,95
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cedures. The effectiveness of the internal con-

trol system and the evidence supporting the

disclosures in the books and records, the annual

financial statements and the management re-

port are examined primarily on a test basis

within the framework of the audit. The audit

includes assessing the accounting principles

used and significant estimates made by the

Company’s Board of Managing Directors, as

well as evaluating the overall presentation of

the annual financial statements and manage-

ment report. We believe that our audit provides

a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Our audit has not led to any reservations.

In our opinion, the annual financial statements

give a true and fair view of the net assets, finan-

cial position and results of operations of the

Company in accordance with German principles

of proper accounting. On the whole the man-

agement report provides a suitable understand-

ing of the Company’s position and suitably

presents the risks of future development.

Kassel, February 28th, 2002

PriceWaterhouseCoopers Deutsche Revision AG

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft

(Siemon) (Müller)

Wirtschaftsprüfer Wirtschaftsprüfer

We have audited the annual financial state-

ments, together with the bookkeeping system,

and the management report of Centrotec

Hochleistungskunststoffe AG, Marsberg, for the

business year from 1 January to 31 December

2001. The maintenance of the books and re-

cords and the preparation of the annual finan-

cial statements and management report in

accordance with German commercial law and

supplementary provisions in the articles of incor-

poration are the responsibility of the Company’s

Board of Managing Directors. Our responsibility

is to express an opinion on the annual financial

statements, together with the bookkeeping

system and the management report based on

our audit.

We conducted our audit of the annual financial

statements in accordance with § 317 HGB and

the generally accepted standards for the audit

of financial statements promulgated by the 

Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer in Deutschland

(IDW). Those standards require that we plan

and perform the audit such that misstatements

materially affecting the presentation of the net

assets, financial position and results of opera-

tions in the annual financial statements in ac-

cordance with German principles of proper ac-

counting and in the management report are

detected with reasonable assurance. Knowl-

edge of the business activities and the economic

and legal environment of the Company and

evaluations of possible misstatements are taken

into account in the determination of audit pro-

AUDIT OPINION



FINANCIAL CALENDAR 2002

Date Time Subject Place

March 21 Publication of Annual Report 2001

March 21 10–11.30 a.m. Press-Breakfast Dresdner Bank AG, 30. OG, Jürgen Ponto Platz,
60301 Frankfurt/Main

March 21 2–3.30 p.m. DVFA Analysts-Conference Dresdner Bank AG, 30. OG, Jürgen Ponto Platz,
60301 Frankfurt/Main

May 28 11–1.00 p.m. Shareholder Meeting Hotel Hilton, Hochstrasse 4,
60313 Frankfurt/Main

May 28 Publication of Quarterly Report I/2002

August 20 Publication of Quarterly Report II/2002

November 14 Publication of Quarterly Report III/2002



CENTROTEC
Hochleistungskunststoffe AG
Unterm Ohmberg 1
D-34431 Marsberg

Tel.   +49(0) 29 92-97 04-0
Fax.  +49(0) 29 92-97 04-70
www.centrotec.de
ir@centrotec.de


